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INDEPENDENTAUDITOR'SREPORTON SPECIALPURPOSEIND AS INTERIMSTANDALONE
FINANCIALSTATEMENTSFORTHESIXMONTHSPERIODENDED30 SEPTEMBER2025

To the Board of Directors of Fusion CXLimited (Formerly Fusion CXPrivate Limited; prior
to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Financial
Statementsof Fusion CXLimited (Formerly Fusion CXPrivate Limited; prior to that Xplore­
Tech Services Private Limited) ("the Company"), which comprise the Special PurposeInd AS
Interim Standalone BalanceSheet as at 30 September 2025, Special PurposeInd AS Interim
Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other ComprehensiveIncome), Special
PurposeInd ASInterim StandaloneStatement of Changesin Equity and Special PurposeInd AS
Interim StandaloneStatement of CashFlowsfor the period then ended,and notesto the Special
Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Financial Statements, including a summary of material
accounting policy information. The Special PurposeInd ASInterim Financial Statements have
been prepared by the managementof the Companyand approvedby the Boardof Directorsof
the Companyin accordancewith the basisand purposeas set out in Note 2.1 to the Special
PurposeInd ASInterim StandaloneFinancialStatements.

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the accompanyingSpecial PurposeInd ASInterim StandaloneFinancial Statements of the
Companygivesa true andfair view of the state of the affairs of the Companyasat 30September
2025and of its operations and cashflows of the companyfor the six month period ended 30
September2025, in accordancewith the Note 2.1 on basisof accounting.

Basisfor Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordancewith the Standardson Auditing ('SAs') specified under
section 143(10)of the CompaniesAct, 2013. Our responsibilities under those SAsare further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilitiesfor the Audit of the Special PurposeInd ASInterim
StandaloneFinancialStatementssection of our report. Weare independent of the Companyin
accordancewith the Codeof Ethics issuedby the Institute of Chartered Accountantsof India
("ICAI") ("Code of Ethics"), together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our
audit of the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Financial Statements under the
provisionsof the CompaniesAct, 2013andthe Rulesthereunder, andwe havefulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basisfor our opinion.
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Emphasisof Matter-Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Distribution and Use

We draw attention to Note 2.1 to the Special PurposeInd AS Interim Standalone Financial
Statements, which describe the purposeand basisof its accounting. TheseSpecialPurposeInd
AS Interim StandaloneFinancial Statements have been prepared by the managementof the
Company,solely for the purposeof the preparation of the Restated Financial Information of
the Companyfor the six monthsperiod ended30September2025,to beincluded in the Updated
Draft RedHerring Prospectus(,UDRHP'),RedHerring Prospectus (the 'RHP') and Prospectus
(collectively referred to as "Offer Documents")to be filed by the Companywith the Securities
and ExchangeBoard of India ('SEBI'), National Stock Exchangeof India Limited, BSELimited
and Registrar of Companies,as applicable, in connection with the proposed Initial Public
Offering of equity shares('IPO') of the Company,as per the requirements of Section26 of Part
I of Chapter III of the CompaniesAct, 2013, the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirements)Regulations,2018,asamendedfrom time to time (the 'SEBIICDRRegulations'),
email dated 28 October 2021 from SEBIto Associationof Investment Bankersof India ('SEBI
Communication') and the Guidance Note on Reports in CompanyProspectus(Revised2019)
('the Guidance Note') issued by the ICAI. As a result, these Special PurposeInd AS Interim
StandaloneFinancialStatementsmay not be suitable for another purpose.

Our report is intended solely for the purposespecified above. This shouldnot be distributed to
or usedby any other parties. M SKC & AssociatesLLP(formerly knownasMSKC & Associates)
shall not be liable to the Companyor to any other concerned for any claims, liabilities or
expensesrelating to this assignment.Accordingly, we do not accept or assumeany liability or
any duty of care for any other purposeor to any other personto whom this report is shownor
into whosehandsit may comewithout our prior consent in writing.

Our Opinion is not modified in respect of the abovematter.

Responsibilities of ManagementandThose charged with Governancefor the SpecialPurpose
Ind ASInterim Standalone Financial Statements

The Boardof Directorsare responsiblefor the preparation of the SpecialPurposeIndASInterim
Standalone Financial Statements in accordance with Note 2.1 on basis of accounting; this
includes design, implementation and maintenance of such internal control relevant to the
preparation of the SpecialPurposeIndASInterim StandaloneFinancialStatementsthat are free
from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Financial Statements, the
management and Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for assessingthe
Company'sability to continue asa goingconcern, disclosing,asapplicable, matters relating to
goingconcernand usingthe goingconcern basisof accountingunlessBoardof Directors either
intends to liquidate the Companyor to ceaseoperations or has no realistic alternative but to
do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting
process.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone

Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Special Purpose Ind AS
Interim Standalone Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with SAswill always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in
the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users
taken on the basis of these financial statements.

We give in "Annexure" a detailed description of Auditor's responsibilities for Audit of the
Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Financial Statements.

For M S K C & Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S K C a Associates)
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 001595S/S000168

artner
Membership No. 063682
UDIN:25063682BMOTRG3586

Place: Kolkata
Date: 18 December 2025
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ANNEXURE TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON EVEN DATE ON THE SPECIAL
PURPOSE IND AS INTERIM STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF FUSION CX LIMITED
(FORMERLY FUSION CX PRIVATE LIMITED; PRIORTO THAT XPLORE-TECH SERVICESPRIVATE
LIMITED)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone
Financial Statements

As part of an audit in accordancewith SAs,we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain
professionalskepticismthroughout the audit. Wealso:

• Identify and assessthe risks of material misstatement of the Special PurposeInd AS
Interim StandaloneFinancial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and
perform audit proceduresresponsiveto those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basisfor our opinion. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higherthan for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,misrepresentations, or
the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understandingof internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit proceduresthat are appropriate in the circumstances,but not for expressingour
opinion on whether the Companyhas internal financial controls with reference to
SpecialPurposeInd ASInterim StandaloneIndASFinancialStatementsin place and the
operating effectiveness of suchcontrols.

• Evaluate the appropriatenessof accounting policies used and the reasonablenessof
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management of the
Company.

• Concludeon the appropriatenessof management's use of the going concern basisof
accountingand, basedon the audit evidenceobtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to eventsor conditions that maycast significant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue asa goingconcern. If we concludethat a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosuresin
the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Financial Statements or, if such
disclosuresare inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusionsare basedon the
audit evidenceobtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events
or conditions may causethe Companyto ceaseto continue as a goingconcern.

• Evaluatethe overall presentation, structure and content of the SpecialPurposeInd AS

Interim Standalone Financial Statements, including the disclosuresand whether the

Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Financial Statements represent the

underlying transactionsand events in a manner that achievesfair presentation.
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,

and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

For M S K C & Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S K C & Associates)

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 0015955/5000168

Partner

Membership No. 063682

UDIN: 25063682BMOTRG3586

Place: Kolkata
Date: 18 December 2025
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Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)
Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRmillion, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes
As at

30 September 2025
Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4 128.74
Right-of-use assets 5(a) 201.60
Capital work-in-progress 6 149.80
Other intangible assets 7 44.58
Financial assets

Investments 8 176.73
Loans 9 28.24
Other financial assets 10 193.92

Deferred tax assets (net) 33(d) 99.60
Non-current tax assets (net) 11 42.62
Other non-current assets 12 20.89

Total non-current assets 1,086_72
Current assets

Financial assets
Trade receivables 13 1,089.74
Cash and cash equivalents 14 67.94
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 15 106.98
Loans 16 4.45
Other financial assets 17 150.29

Other current assets 18 138_15
Total current assets 1,557.55
Total assets 2,644.27

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Equity share capital 19 126.01
Other equity 20 765.79

Total equity 891.80

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 21(a) 96.27
Lease liabilities 5(b) 126.58

Provisions 22 73.16
Total non-current liabilities 296.01
Current liabilities

FinancialliabHities
Borrowings 21(b) 849.55
Lease liabilities 5(b) 69.18
Trade payables 23

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and smalt enterprises 110.97
Total outstanding dues other than above micro enterprises and small enterprises 202.17

Other financial liabilities 24 187.90
Other current liabilities 25 24.38
Provisions 26 12.31

Total current liabilities 1,456.46
Total liabilities 1,752.47
Total equity and liabilities 2,644.27

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the special purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date
M S K C a Associates LLP (Formerly known as M 5 KC a Associates)
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration Number - 0015955/5000168

Place: Kolkata

Date: December 18, 2025

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion ex Limited
(Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited;
prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)

~~~.21

Pankaj Dhanuka Ki h rao!it
Chairman ft Managing
Director Manag ng Director

DIN:00569195 DIN:00623022
Place: EI Salvador

"~
Amit Soni g_..
Chief Financial Officer

~-A1-
Barun Singh
Company Secretary
Membership No: A32887

Place: Kolkata

Date: December 18, 2025

Place: Kolkata



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Special Purpose Ind ASInterim Standalone Statement of Profit And Lossfor the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRmillion, unlessotherwise stated)

Particulars Notes
For the period 01 April 2025

to 30 September 2025

Income
Revenue from operations 27 1,430.79
Other income 28 19.84

Total Income 1,450.63
Expenses

Employee benefits expenses 29 934.42
Finance costs 30 50.06
Depreciation and amortisation expense 31 63.57
Other expenses 32 334.38

Total expenses 1,382.43

Profit before tax 68.20
Income tax expense 33

Current tax 20.82
Tax pertainingto earlier years 10.08
Deferred tax charge1 (credit) (33.27)

Total tax expense/(income) (2.37)

Profit for the period 70.57
Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurementgain/(Ioss) of net defined benefit plan 36 (9.01)
Income tax effect on above 33(b) 2.27

Other comprehensive income/(Ioss) for the period, net of tax (6.74)
Total comprehensive income for the period 63.83
Earnings per equity share of 1 each (INR) 34
• Basic(INR) (not annualised) 0.56
• Diluted (INR) (not annualised) 0.56

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the special purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date
M S K C & Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S K C & Associates)
Chartered Accountants

er . 0015955/5000168

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion CXLimited
(Formerly Fusion CXPrivate Limited;
prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
CIN No. : U72900WB2004PLCO 1

Partner
Membership No: 063682

Pankaj Dhanuka
Chairman & Managing
Director

DIN: 00569195
Place: EISalvador

~-k-~-,
Barun Singh I
CompanySecretary
Membership No: A32887

Place: Kolkata

Date: December 18, 2025

DIN:00623022

Place: EIsalvad~ • I;n
Amit Soni Y-\--{' ">­
Chief Financial Officer

Place: Kolkata

Date: December 18, 2025

Place: Kolkata



Fusion CX Limited (Formerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that Xplor e-Tech Services Private Limited)
Special Purpose Ind ASInterim Standalone Statement of Cashflows for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRmillion, unlessotherwise stated)

Particulars For the period 01 April 2025
to 30 September 2025

Cashflow from operating activities
Profit before tax 68.20
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation expense 63.57
Finance costs 50.06
Interest income on:
• Bankdeposits (3.40)
• Loan to related parties (2.40)
• Security deposit (2.89)
Dividend income (2.56)
Sharebasedcompensation expenses 13.03
Provision for credit allowances on trade receivables 2.23
Other receivables written off 5.20
Corporate guarantee fees (3.02)
Liabilitiesl provisions no longer required written back (3.29)
Unrealised Foreign exchange loss I (gain) on foreign currency transactions and translation (3.72)
Operating profit before working capital changes 181.01

Changesin operating assets and liabilities
Adjustments for (increase) I decrease in operating assets
Trade receivables 129.18
Other financial assets (77.87)
Other assets (69.19)
Adjustments for increase I (decrease) in operating liabilities
Trade payables (50.27)
Other financial liabilities (22.75)
Other liabilities (36.72)
Provisions 22.96
Cashgenerated from operations 76.35
Income tax refund (net) (17.84)
Net cash flows (used in)/generated from operating activities (A) 58.51

Cashflows from investing activities
Purchaseof property, plant & equipment and other intangible assets(including intangible assetsunder

(65.11)development, capital work-in-progress, capital advancesand capital creditors)
Fixed deposits with banks (net) (35.77)
Loangiven (net) 104.99
Dividend received 0.03
Interest received 4.84
Net cash flows (used in)/generated from investing activities (B) 8.98

Cashflow from financing activities
Proceedsfrom long-term borrowings 30.00
Repaymentof long-term borrowings (20.25)
Proceedsof short-term borrowings (net) 54.20
Payment of lease obligations (35.01)
Interest paid (40.29)
Net cash flows (used in)/generated from financing activities (C) (11.35)

Net (decrease) I increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 56.14
Cashand cashequivalents at the beginning of the period 11.80
Cashand cash equivalents at the end of the period 67.94

Cashand cash equivalents comprises: (Refer note 14)

As at
30 September 2025

Balances with banks
- in current accounts 67.94
Depositswith original maturity of less than 3 months
Balancesas per Statement of Cash Flows 67.94



Fusion ex Limited (Formltrly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Special Purpose Ind ASInterim Standalone Statement of Cashflows for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRmillion, unlessotherwise stated)
Note:

(i) The above Statement of CashFlows hasbeen prepared under the indirect method asset out in Indian Accounting Standard 7 (INDAS7), "Statement of CashFlows"
notified under Section 133of the CompaniesAct 2013.

(ii) Reconcittation between the opening and dosing balancesin the balance sheet for liabilities arising from financing activities:

Particulars As at
30 SeDtltmber 2025

Opening balance 1,004.88
Cashflows:
Proceedsfrom borrowings 84.20
Repayment of borrowings (20.25)
Payment on leases (35.01)
Non cash flows :
Additions to lease liabilities 99.70
Derecognition of lease liabilities (1.24)
Interest expenses on leases 9.30
Closing balance 1,141.58

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the special purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date
M SK C 11Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S K C 11Associates)
Chartered Accountants

MembershipNo: 063682

Place: Kolkata

Date: December 18, 2025

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion ex Limited
(Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited;
prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private
CINNo. : Un900WB2004PLC097921

~~
Pankaj Dhanuka
Chairman Ii: Managing
Director

DIN: 00569195

1(:-;:':'
8arun Singh
CompanySecretary
Membership No: A32887

ManagingDirector

DIN:00623022

Place: EIsalva~. 1.0c:z-.'

AmitSoni ~~
Chief Financial Officer

Place: Kolkata

Date: December 18, 2025

Place: kotkata



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Statement of changes in equity for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRmillion, unlessotherwise stated)

(A) Equity share capital (Refer note 19)
Particulars No. of Shares Amount
Balance as at 1 April 2025 126,012,400 126.01
Issuedduring the period
Balance as at 30 September 2025 12,60,12,400 126.01

(B) Other equity (Refer note 20)

Reserve and Surplus

Particulars Retained Securities Capital
Share options

Total
Earnings Premium Reserve

General Reserve outstanding
account

Balance as at 1 April 2025 559.01 0.23 0.32 113.80 37.49 710.85
Profit for the period 70.57 70.57
Other comprehensive income for the period (6.74) (6.74)
Total comprehensive income 63.83 63.83
Sharebased payment to employees 28.91 28.91
Transferred from General Reserve (2.22) 2.22
Dividend (37.80) (37.80)
Balance as at 30 September 2025 585.04 0.23 0.32 111.58 68.62 765.79

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the special purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date
M SK C a Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S K C a ASSOCiates)
Chartered Accountants

er - 0015955/5000168

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion ex Limited
(Formerly Fusion CX Private Limited;
prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
CIN No. : U72900WB2004PLCO7921

Director
DIN: 00569195
Place: EISalvador

~_k .
Barun Singh r:
CompanySecretary
Membership No: A32887

Place: Kolkata

23022

Place: EI salv::L\ ~ J,c-J
Amit Soni ~.~:..,._..
Chief Financial Officer

Place: Kolkata

Date: December 18, 2025

Place: Kolkata

Date: December 18, 2025



Fusion CX Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Material accounting policies to the special purpose Ind AS interim standalone financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amounts in INR,unlessotherwise stated)

Corporate information
Fusion CX Limited (Formerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that known as Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited) ("the Company") is incorporated under the
provision of the Companies Act, 1956 in the year 2004 with its headquarters located in Kolkata, India. The Company is engaged in providing businessprocess
management services with a global presence. The Company has client base in several countries including US, India Canada and UK.

The Company has converted itself from Private Limited to Public Limited, pursuant to a special resolution passed in the extraordinary general meeting of the
shareholders of the Company and consequently the name of the Company has changed to "FusionCXLimited" pursuant to a fresh certificate of incorporation issued
by ROCon 13 March 2025.

2 Material accounting policies

2.1 Basisof preparation

(a) Statement of Compliance with Indian Accounting Standards (ind AS)
The Special PurposeInd ASInterim Standalone Financial Statements of the Companycomprises the Special PurposeInd ASInterim Standalone Balance Sheet as at 30
September 2025, the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Statement of Profit B: Loss (Including Other Comprehensive Income), the Special Purpose Ind AS
Interim Standalone Statement of Cashflows, the Special Purpose Ind AS interim Standalone Statement of ChangesIn Equity and Notes forming part of the Special
PurposeInd ASinterim Standalone financial Statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025 and summary of material accounting policies 'and other
explanatory notes (collectively referred as the 'Special PurposeInd ASInterim Standalone Financial Statements') that have been prepared by the management of the
Company for the purpose of preparation of the Restated Consolidated Financial Information to be Included In the Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus (the
"UDRHP"), Red Herring Prospectus (the 'RHP') and Prospectusto be filed by the Companywith the Securities and ExchangeBoard of India ("SEBn, National Stock
Exchangeof India Limited and BSELimited and Registrar of Companies,as applicable, in connection with the proposed initial Public Offer of equity shares npO") by
the Company.

The Special PurposeFinancial Statements have been prepared by the Managementof the Companyto comply with the requirements of:
a. Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the CompaniesAct, 2013 (the "Act");
b. The Securities and ExchangeBoard of India (Issueof Capital and DisclosureRequirements) Regulations,2018, as amended (the "ICDRRegulations");and
c. The Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"), as amended (the
"Guidance Note") and
d. Email dated 28 October 2021 from Securities and ExchangeBoardof India (sEBI)to Associationof Investment Bankersof India ("SE61Communication").

These Special Purpose Ind AS interim Standalone Financial Statements of the Companyas at and for the six months period ended 30 September 2025, are prepared
after taking into the consideration the requirements of the SEBICommunication were approved for issue in accordance with the resolution passedby the Board of
Directors at their meeting held on 18 December 2025.

These special purpose Ind AS interim standalone financial statements have been prepared solely for the purpose of preparation of Restated Consolidated Financial
Information for inclusion in UDRHP,RHPand Prospectusin relation to proposed IPO. Hence, these special purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financial statements are
not suitable for any other purpose other than for the purpose of preparation of Restated Consolidated Financial Information. Also, the company has opted to avail
exemption from presenting comparatives stub period in line with the exemption as per sEBI ICDRRegulations.Accordingly the management of the company has not
presented the corresponding comparative figures In the special purpose Ind AS interim standalone financial statements.

(b) Basisof measurement
These special purpose standalone financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis and under historical cost convention, except for the following:
- Certain financial assetsand liabilities measuredat fair value (refer accounting policy on financial instruments)
- EmployeesDefined benefit plans are recognised at the net total of the fair value of plan assets, and the present value of the defined benefit obligation as per
actuarial valuation.

(c) Current versus non-current classification
The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. Anasset is treated as current when it is:
~ Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumedin normal operating cycle
~ Held primarily for the purpose of trading
~ Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
~Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchangedor used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
All other assets are classified as non-current.
A liability is current when:
~ It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
~ It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
~It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
~ There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issueof equity instruments do not affect its classification.
The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.
The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified
twelve months as its operating cycle.

(d) Presentation currency and rounding off
Thesespecial purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees(INR)and all values are rounded to nearest million, unless
otherwise indicated.

(e) Going Concern
The Companyhas prepared the special purpose lnd ASinterim standalone financial statements on the basisthat it will continue to operate as a going concern.



Fusion CXLimited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Material accounting policies to the special purpose Ind AS interim standalone financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amounts in INR, unlessotherwise stated)

2.1 Basisof preparation (Cont"d)
(f) Use of estimates

The preparation of special purpose Ind AS interim standalone financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires the Management to make estimate and
assumptions that affect the reported amount of assetsand liabilities as at the Balance Sheet date, reported amount of revenue and expensesfor the period and
disclosuresof contingent liabilities as at the BalanceSheet date.
The estimates and assumptions used in the accompanying financial statements are based upon the Management's evaluation of the reLevant facts and circumstances

as at the date of the standalonefinancial statements.Actual resultscoulddiffer from these estimates. Estimatesand underlyingassumptionsare reviewedon a
periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates, if any, are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Refer

Note 3 for details on estimates and judgments.

2.2 Summary of material accounting policies

(a) Property, plant, and equipment
Property 1 plant and equipment, are stated at historicaL cost of acquisition or construction tess accumuLated depreciation and impairment tosses, if any. The cost of

property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently
recovered from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic
benefits associated with the item will flow to the Companyand the cost of the item can be measuredreliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for
as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance of revenue nature are charged to Statement of Profit and Loss during the

reporting period in which they are incurred.

Property, pLant and equipment are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in drcumstances indicate that an asset may be impaired. If an impairment loss

is determined, the remaining useful life of the asset is also subject to adjustment. If the reasonsfor previously recognised impairment lossesno longer exists, such
impairment lossesare reversed and recognised in income. Suchreversal shall not cause the carrying amount to exceed the amount that would have resulted had no
impairment taken place during the preceding periods.

Property, plant and equipment not ready for the intended use on the date of BalanceSheet are disclosed as "Capital work-in-progress", Suchitems are classified to
the appropriate category of Property, plant and equipment when completed and ready, for intended use, Advances given towards acquisition/construction of
Property, plant and equipment outstanding at each BalanceSheetdate are disclosedas Capital Advancesunder "Other non-current assets",

Depreciation method, estimated useful lives and residual value

Depreciation is provided for property, plant and equipment on a straight-Itne basisso as to expense the cost less residual value over their estimated useful lives as
prescribed in Schedule II of the CompaniesAct, 2013. The estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the

, effect of any change in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.
Asset purchased during the year costing INR 5000 or less are depreciated at the rate of 100%.Depreciation on sale/disposal of property plant and equipment is
provided up to the date preceding the date of sale/disposal as the case may be. Gains and losseson disposalsare determined by comparing the sale proceedswith
carrying amount and accordingly recorded in the Statement of Profit and Lossduring the reporting, year in which they are sold/ disposed.

The estimated useful Lives are as mentioned below

Asset Useful life
Building 30 years
Computer 3 . 6 years
Furniture and Fixtures 10years
Office Equipment 5 years
Server 3 . 6 years
Plant and Equipment 15 years
LeaseholdImprovement 3 years
Vehicle 8 years
Electrical Installations 10years

(b) Intangible assets
IntangibLe assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any

accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.The useful lives of all the intangible assetsof the Companyare assessedas finite.

Particulars Useful life

Computer Software 3·5 years

Intangible assetswith finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessedfor impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset
may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each
reporting period. The amortisation expense on intangible assetswith finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit and lossunlesssuch expenditure forms part
of carrying value of another asset.

An intangible asset is derecognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or
disposal. Any gain or loss arising upon derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference' between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the
asset) is included in the statement of profit and losswhen the assetis derecognised.
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2.2 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)
(c) Leases

Identifying leases
The Company assessesat contract inception whether a contract is or contains a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified
asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Leasecontracts entered by the Company majorly pertains for premises and equipment taken on lease to
conduct its business in the ordinarycourse.

Company as a lessee
On 1 April, 2022, the Companyhad adopted Ind AS116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach by applying the standard to all leasesexisting at the date
of initial application. The Companyalso elected to use the recognition exemption for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of twelve
months or less and do not contain a purchaseoption ("short· term leases") and leasecontracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ("low value assets"). The
Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets
The Company recognisesright-of-use assetsat the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assetsare
measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses,and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets
includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease
incentives received. Right-of-use assetsare depreciated on a straight-line basisover the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The right-of-use assetsare also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section Z.Z(d) "Impairment of non-financial assets".

Leaseliabilities
At the commencement date of the lease, the Companyrecogniseslease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term.
The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substancefixed payments) lessany lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an
index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option
reasonably certain to be exercised by the Companyand payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Companyexercising the option
to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses(unlessthey are incurred to produce inventories] in the
period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate
implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and
reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a
change in the lease payments (e.g., changesto future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in
the assessmentof an option to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-velue assets
The Companyapplies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leasesof machinery and equipment (i.e., those leasesthat have a lease term of 12
months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assetsrecognition exemption to leasesof
office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short- term leases and leases of tow-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight­
li ne basisover the lease term.

(d) Impairment of non financial assets
The Company assesses,at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment
testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating
unit's (CGV) fair value tesscosts of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unlessthe asset does not generate
cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable
amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessingvalue in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value usinga pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments
of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If
no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for
publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUsto
which the individual assetsare allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate
is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent
budgets/forecasts, the Companyextrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subsequent years, unless an increasing
rate can be justified. In any case, this growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the products, industries, or country or countries in which
the Companyoperates, or for the market in which the asset is used.

Impairment lossesare recognised in the Statement of profit and loss.

(e) Investments in subsidiaries
Investments which are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than one year from the date on which such investments are made, are classified as
current investments. All other investments are classified as long-term investments. Investments are reviewed for impairment if events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

On initial recognition, ali investments are measured at cost. The cost comprises purchase price and directly attributable acquisition chargessuchas brokerage, fees
and duties. If an investment is acquired, or partly acquired, by the issueof shares or other securities, the acquisition cost is the fair value of the securities issued. If
an investment is acquired in exchange of another asset, the acquisition is determined by reference to the fair value of the asset given up or by reference to the fair
vaLueof the investment acquired, whichever is more clearly evident.
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2_2 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)

Current investments are carried in the financial statements at lower of cost and fair value determined on an individual investment basis. long-term investments are
carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in value is made to recognize a decline other than temporary in the value of the investments.

On disposalof an investment, the difference between its carrying amount and net disposal proceedsis charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and loss.

Classification in the financial statements

Investments that are realizable within the period of twelve months from the balance sheet date are classified as current investment. All other investments are
classified as non-current investments.

(f) Cashand cash equivalents
Cashand cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months
or less.

(8) Share Capital
Financial instruments issued by the Companyare classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset.
The Company'sordinary sharesare classified as equity instruments.

(h) Financial assets

(i) Initial recognition and measurement

At initial recognition, financial asset is measured at its fair value plus the transaction cost directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset in the caseof
a financial asset measured not at fair value throughprofit or loss. Transactioncosts of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in
profit or loss.

(ii) Subsequent measurement
For purposesof subsequent measurement, financial assetsare classified in following categories:
a) at amortized cost; or
b) at fair value through other comprehensive income; or
c) at fair value through profit or loss.

The classification depends on the entity's businessmodel for managing the financial assetsand the contractual terms of the cash flows.

The Companydoes not hold any Financial assetsclassified at fair value through other comprehensive income; or at fair value through profit or loss. Accordingly, the
Companyholds only financial assetsmeasured at amortised cost, therefore accounting policy of financial assetsclassified at amortised cost stated below:

Amortized cost: Assetsthat are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured
at amortized cost. Interest income from these financial assetsis included in finance income using the effective interest rate method (EIR).

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is
calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.The EIRamortization is included in
finance income in the special purpose standaLonestatement of profit and loss.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS109 "Financial Instruments", the Companyapplies Expected Credit loss (ECl) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss
on the following financial assetsand credit risk exposure:
a) Trade receivables:

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables resulting from transactions within the scope of Ind AS
115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it
recognizesimpairment lossallowance basedon lifetime ECl at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

b) Other financial assets:

for recognitionof impairment losson finandal assetsand risk exposure,the Companydeterminesthat whether there hasbeen a significantincreasein the credit
risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased Significantly, 12-month ECl is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased
Significantly, lifetime ECl is used. If in subsequent years, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk
since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognizing impairment lossallowance basedon 12 month ECL.

Lifetime ECl is the expected credit loss resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12 month ECl is a portion of
the lifetime ECl which results from default events that are possiblewithin 12 months after period end.

Eel is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Companyin accordance with the contract and all cash flows that the entity expects to
receive (i.e. all short1alls), discounted at the original effective interest rate (EIR).When estimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider all contractual
terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension etc.) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the
expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument.

ECl impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.For financial assets
measuredat amortisedcost, Eel is presentedas an allowance, i.e. as an integral part of the measurementof thoseassetsin the BalanceSheet. The allowance
reduces the net carrying amount. Until the assetmeets write off criteria, the Companydoes not reduce impairment allowance from the grosscarrying amount.
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2.2 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)
(iv) Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset is derecognised only when:
a) the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset is transferred or expired.
b) retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumesa contractual obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without
material delay to one or more recipients.

Where the financial asset is transferred then in that case financial asset is derecognised only if substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset
is transferred. 'Where the entity hasnot transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognised.

Where the financial asset is neither transferred, nor the entity retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, then in that case
financial asset is derecognized only if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the
asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset. In that case, the Companyalso recognisesan associated liability.
The transferred assetand the associated liability are measuredon a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Companyhasretained.
On derecognitionof a financial asset, the difference between the carryingamountand the considerationreceivedis recognisedin the specialpurposestandalone
statement of profit and Loss.

(i) Financial liabilities and equity instruments
Classification as debt or equity

An instruments issued by a Companyare classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substanceof the contractual arrangements and
the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assetsof an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the
Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issuecosts.
Repurchaseof the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in Special Purpose Standalone
Statement of Profit and Losson the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments. Dividend paid on equity instruments are directly
reduced from equity.

Financial liabilities
(i) Initial recognition and measurement

FinancialliabHlties are classified, at initial recognition, as tinancialliabiLities at fair value through profit or loss or at amortized cost, as appropriate.
All financial liabilities being Loans,borrowings and payables are recognised net of directLy attributable transaction costs.

(ii) Subsequent measurement
The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

The Company does not owe any financial Liability which is either classified or designated at fair value though profit or loss. Accordingly, the Company holds only
financial liabilities designated at amortised cost, therefore accounting policy of financiaL liabilities classified at amortised cost stated beLow:

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

All the financial liabilities of the Companyare subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIRmethod. Gains and Lossesare recognised in the Statement of
Profit and Losswhen the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIRamortization process.Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount
or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integraL part of the EIR.The EIRamortization is included as finance costs in the Special PurposeStandalone
Statement of Profit and Loss.

(iii) Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an existing financiaL Liability is replaced by
another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing Liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is
treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the
SpeciaLPurposeStandaloneStatement of Profit and Lossas finance costs.

(iv) Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Balance Sheet where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized
amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the assets and settle Liabilities simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be
contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of businessand in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Companyor the
counterparty.

Financial instruments issuedby the Companyare classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liabiLity or financial asset.
The Company's ordinary shares are classified as equity instruments.

(i) Fair value measurement

A number of assetsand liabilities included in the Company's financial statements require measurement at, andlor disclosure of, fair value.
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. The fair value measurement is basedon the presumption that the transaction to sell the assetor transfer the liability takes place either:
... In the principal market for the assetor Liability, or .

... In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or Liability accessibLe to the Company.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the
use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservabLe inputs.

All assetsand liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the special purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financiaLstatements are categorized within the
fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

... LeveL1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assetsor liabilities

... Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest LeveLinput that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

... Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is Significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Material accounting policies to the special purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amounts in INR,unlessotherwise stated)
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(k) Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent Assets

Provisionsare recognised only when there is a present obligation, as a result of past events, and when a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made
at the reporting date. These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Provisionsare discounted to their
present values, where the time value of money is material.

(I) Revenue from contract with customers
Revenueis recognized to the extent, that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Companyand the revenue can be reliably measured.

Revenue from services
The Company'srevenue from BusinessProcessManagement is recognized on an accrual basisin terms of agreement with the customer(s),when there is no uncertainty
as to the measurement and collectabiLity of consideration. In case of uncertainty, revenue recognition is postponed until the same is resolved. Revenue is recognized
on satisfaction of performance obligation upon transfer of control of promised services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company
expects to receive in exchange for those services. Revenue is measured based on the transaction price (which is the consideration, adjusted to discounts, incentives
and returns, etc., if any) that is allocated to that performance obligation. These are generally accounted for as variable consideration estimated in the same period
the related salesoccur. The revenue is recognized net of Goodsand service tax.

Other Income

Interest Incomefrom BankDepOSits
Interest income is accrued on a time proportion basis by reference to the principal outstanding and the effective interest rate.
Dividend Income

Dividend is recognized when the Company's right to receive dividend is established.

(m) Earnings per Share
BasicEarningsper Share (EPS)is calculated by dividing the net profit or lossattributable to equity holders of the company (after deducting preference dividends and
attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity sharesoutstanding during the period.
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or lossfor the period attributable to equity shareholders of the Companyand the weighted
average number of sharesoutstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

(n) Employee benefits

(I) Short-term employee benefits
Liabilities for wagesand salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the
employees render the related service are recognized in respect of employees' servicesup to the end of the period and are measured at the amounts expected to be
paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

(Ii) Other long-term employee benefit obligations
Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measuredat the present value of the estimated future cashoutflows expected to be made
by the Companyin respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

Defined contribution plans
A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan where the Company's legal or constructive obligation is limited to the amount that it contributes to a
separate legal entity. The Companymakesspecified monthly contributions towards Government administered provident fund schemeand Employees' State Insurance
('ESI') scheme. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as an employee benefits expense in special purpose standalone statement of
profit and lossin the period in which the related services are rendered byemployees.

Defined Benefit Plans
A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution pian. The Company'snet obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is
calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefits that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that
amount. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method.

Remeasurementsof the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses,the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the
asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognised immediately in OCI. They are included in retained earnings in the Statement of changesin equity and in the
balance sheet. The Companydetermines the net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit liability (asset) for the period by applying the discount rate
determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds. This rate is applied on the net defined benefit liability (asset),
both as determined at the start of the annual reporting period, taking into account any changesin the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the period as a
result of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expensesrelated to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss. Changesin
the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in profit or lossas past service cost.

Compensated absence - Encashable

The liabilities for earned leave and sick leave that are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months are measured as the present value of expected future
payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. The benefits are
discounted using the discount rates for Government Bondsat the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation.
Remeasurementas a result of experience adjustments and changesin actuarial assumptionsare recognisedin the Special PurposeStandalone Statement of Profit and
Loss.
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2.2 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)

Share based payments
Share-basedcompensation benefits are provided to employees via the "Fusion CXLimited EmployeesStockOption Scheme- 2023" (ESOPscheme).The fair value of
options granted under the ESOPscheme is recognisedas an employee benefits expensewith a corresponding increase in equity. The total amount to be expensedis
determined by reference to the fair value of the options granted
- including the impact of any service and non·market performance vesting conditions (e.g. profitability, salesgrowth targets and remaining an employee of the
entity over a specified time period), and
- including the impact of any non-vesting conditions (e.g. the requirement for employees to serve or hold sharesfor a specific period of time).

The total expense is recognised over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the specified vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

(0) Taxes
Tax expense for the period comprises of current tax, deferred tax and Minimum alternate tax credit (Wherever applicable).

Provision tor' current tax is made on the basisof estimated taxable income for the current accounting year in accordance with the Income-tax Act, 1961.

The deferred tax for timing differences between the book and tax profits for the year is accounted for, using the tax rates and laws that have been substantively
enacted as of the reporting date.

Deferred tax charge or credit reflects the tax effects of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income for the period. The deferred tax charge

or credit and the corresponding deferred tax liabilities or assetsare recognized using the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance
sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realized in future; however, where there is
unabsorbed depredation or carry forward of losses,deferred tax assetsare recognized only if there is a virtual certainty of realization of suchassets. Deferred tax
assetsare reviewed at each balance sheet date and are written-down or written up to reflect the amount that is reasonably/virtually certain (as the case may be) to
be realized.

At each reporting date, the Companyreassessesthe unrecognized deferred tax assets,if any.

(p) Borrowing Costs
Borrowing cost includes interest, amortization of ancillary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings and exchange differences arising from
foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost.

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its
intended use are capitalized. All other borrowing costs are recognisedas expenditure in the period in which they are incurred.

(q) Segment Reporting
The Company'sbusinessis providing businessprocessmanagement services, in the territory outside of India, to entities that outsource their businessprocessesand as
such, in the opinion of the Management there being a single businesssegment, The analysis of the geographical segment is basedon areas in which customers of the
Companyare located.

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The key assumptionsconcerning the future and other key sourcesof estimation uncertainty at the period end date, that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assetsand liabilities within 'the next financial period, are described below, The Companybased its assumptionsand estimates
on parameters available when the special purpose lnd AS interim standalone financial statements were prepared, Existing circumstances and assumptionsabout
future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Suchchanges are reflected
in the assumotionswhen thev occur.

(a) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
Asdescribed in the material accounting policies, the Companyreviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assetsat the end
of each reporting period. Useful lives of intangible assets is determined on the basis of estimated benefits to be derived from use of such intangible assets.These
reassessmentsmay result in change in the depreciation! amortization expense in future periods.

(b) Actuarial Valuation

The determination of Company's liability towards defined benefit obligation to employees is made through independent actuarial valuation including determination
of amounts to be recognised in the Statement of Profit and Lossand in Other Comprehensive Income. Suchvaluation depend upon assumptionsdetermined after
taking into account discount rate, salary growth rate, expected rate of return, mortality and attrition rate. Information about such valuation is provided in notes to
the special purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financial statements.

(c) Impairment of non-financial assets

In assessingimpairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generating units based on expected future cash flows and usesan
interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptionsabout future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

(d) Contingendes

Management judgement is required for estimating the possibleoutflow of resources, if any, in respect of contingencies! claim! litigation against Company as it is not
possible to predict the outcome of pending matters with accuracy,

(e) Provisions

Provisions are recognised in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events that can
reasonably be estimated. The timing of recognition requires application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances which may be subject to change. The
litigations and claims to which the Company is exposed are assessedby management and in certain caseswith the support of external specialised lawyers.
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Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (Cont'd)

(f) Income taxes
Management judgment is required for the calculation of provision for income taxes and deferred tax assetsand liabilities. The Company reviews at each balance
sheet date the carrying amount of deferred tax assets.The factors used in estimates may differ from actual outcome which could lead to significant adjustment to
the amounts reported in the special purpose lnd ASinterim standalone financial statements.

(8) Leases

The Company evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116. Identification of a lease requires significant judgement. The

Company uses significant judgement in assessingthe lease term (including antiCipated renewals) and the applicable discount rate. The Company determines the
lease term as the non cancellable period of a lease, together with both periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Company is reasonably certain to
exercise that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the Companyis reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In assessingwhether
the Companyis reasonablycertain to exercisean option to extend a lease, or not to exercisean option to terminate a (ease, it considersall reLevantfacts and
circumstances that create an economic incentive for the Companyto exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the lease.
The Company revises the lease term if there is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease. The discount rate is generally based on the incremental borrowing

rate specific to the lease being evaluated or for a portfolio of leaseswith similar characteristics.

3.1 Chanles in accounting policy and disclosures

New standards and amendments issued but not effective

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has notified amendments to various Indian Accounting Standards through the Companies(Indian Accounting Standards)Amendment
Rules,2025 and the Companies(Indian Accounting Standards)SecondAmendment Rules,2025 as under:
Amendments to Ind AS1 and Ind AS10: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
These amendments are introduced to clarify the requirements on determining whether a liability is current or non-current and require new disclosures for non­
current liabilities that are subject to future covenants.
These amendments apply for the annual reporting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2025, while certain amendments are effective for annual reporting periods
beginning on or after April 1, 2026. The Companyis in the processof assessingthe impact of these amendments, which will be applied retrospectively in accordance
with Ind AS8. These amendments may particularly affect the classification and disclosuresrelating to non-current borrowings subject to future covenant compliance.

Amendments to Ind AS 107 and Ind AS 7: Supplier Finance Arrangements

These amendments introduce new disclosures relating to supplier finance arrangements that assist users of the financial statements to assessthe effects of these
arrangements on an entity's liabilities and cash flows and on an entity's exposure to liquidity risk. The amendments apply for the annual reporting periods beginning
on or after April 1, 2025.

These amendments are not expected to have any impact on the Company'sfinancial statements as the Companyhas not entered into supplier finance arrangements
within the scopeof the amendments.

Amendments to Ind AS 21: The Effects of Changesin Foreign Exchange Rates (Lack of Exchangeability)

These amendmentsrequire assessing currencyexchangeabilityand estimating exchangerates when currenciesare not readily exchangeableand also requires
specific disclosuresviz. the nature and financial effects of the currency not being exchangeable, the spot exchange rates used, the estimation process, and the risks
to which the entity is exposed because of the currency not being exchangeable. The amendment also lays down transition requirements, while specifically stating
that an entity shall not restate comparative information in applying Lack of Exchangeability. These amendments are effective from April 1, 2025; however, these
amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company'sfinancial statements as the Company'stransactions are limited to currencies that are
freely convertible and exchangeable, and management hasassessedthat no significant restrictions apply to its operations.

Amendments to Ind AS 12: International tax reform-Pillar Two model rules

The amendments to lnd AS12 have been introduced in responseto the DECO'sBEPSPillar Two rules and include a mandatory temporary exception to the recognition
and disclosure of deferred taxes arising from the jurisdictional implementation of the Pillar Two model rules and disclosure requirements for affected entities to
help users of the financial statements better understand an entity's exposure to Pillar Two income taxes arising from that legislation. These amendments have no
impact on the Company'sfinancial statements as the Companyis not in scopeof the Pillar Two model rules.
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4 Property plant and equipment

Particulars Building computers Servers
Furniture Leasehold

and fixture Improvements
Vehicles Total

Leasehold
land

Plant and
equipment

Office Electrical
equipment installations

318.33
46.64

Gross carrying amount
Balance as at 1 April 2025
Additions
D~sals
Balance as at 30 September 2025
Accumulated depreciatton
Balance as at 1 April 2025
Charge during the period

Di~sals
Balance as at 30 September 2025
Net carrying amount as at 30 September 2025

8.38 5.05 1.28 90.99
27.84 3048 4.59

36.22 5.05 4.76 95.58

0048 0.16 0.57 54.60
0.21 0.03 0.09 8.03

0.69 0.19 0.66 62.63
35.53 4.86 4.10 32.95

4.04
6.64

173.64
3.00

1.10 29.20 0.25
1.09

1.10 30.29 0.25

0.57 10.51 0.24
0.17 1.63

0.74 12.14 0.24
0.36 18.15 0.01

4.40

4.40

1.55
0.30

1.85
2.55

364.97

212.22
24.01

236.23
128.74

10.68 176.64

1.07
0.32

142047
13.23

1.39 155.70
9.29 20.94

Note:

(a) For charge created on property plant and equipment of the Company. (refer note 21)
(b) Refer note 35 for disclosure of contractual commitments for the acquisition of property. plant and equipment.



Fusion CX Limited (Formerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)

Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim standalone financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(Amount in INRmillion, unless otherwise stated)

Right-of-use assets and Lease liabilities

At the date of commencement of the lease, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset ("ROU") and a corresponding lease liability for all lease arrangements in which
it is a lessee, except for leases with a term of twelve months or less (shortterm leases) and low value leases. For these short term and low value leases, the Company
recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

The weighted average incrementalborrowingrate applied to lease liabilitiesas at 30 September2025is 9.1%- 10%.

<a)Rightof-use asset
Particulars Asat 30 September 2025
Gross carrying amount
Balanceas at 1April2025 231.43
Additions 102.77
Disposal 11.05)
Balanceas at 30 September 2025 333.15
Accumulated depreciation
Balanceas at 1April2025 95.53
Chargefor the period 36.02
Disposal
Balanceas at 30 September 2025 131.55
Net carrving amount as at 30 September 2025 201.60

(b) Lease liabilities

Particulars Asat
30 September 2025

Balanceof lease liabilities at the beginningof the period 123.01
Add:additionsduringthe period 99.70
Add:interest on lease liabilities 9.30
Less: lease payments (35.01)
Less:derecognitton (1.24)
Balanceof lease Ilabilitiesat the end of the period 195_76
Currentportion of lease liabilities 69.18
Non-currentportionof lease liabilities 126.58

(c) Amountsrecognised in the statement of profit and loss
The Statement of profit or lossshowsthe followingamountsrelating to leases:

Refer note For the period 01 April
Particulars 2025 to 30 September

2025
Interest expense (includedin finance costs) 30 9.30
Depreciationcharge on right-of-useassets 31 36.02
Expenserelating to short-term leases not includedin lease liabilities 32 8.85

(d) Amountsrecognised in the Statement of cash flows
The statement of cash flowsshowthe followingamountsrelating to leases'

For the period 01 April
Particulars 2025 to 30 September

2025
Paymentof lease liabilities (35.01)
Refernote 37 for related party transactionpertairnngto nght of use asset and lease liability.

6 Capital work-in-progress

Particulars Asat
30 September 2025

Openingbalance 136.43
Add:additionduringthe period 54.30
Less:capitalisationduringthe period (40.93)
ClOSingbalance 149.80

(a) Ageingof capital work-in-progress
Projects in progress Amounts in capital work-in-progressfor

Particulars Less than one I
1-2years! 2-3years! Morethan ! Totalyear 3 years

30 September 2025 58.10 38.141 20.141 33.42 149.80

(b) There are no projects where completion is overdue or costs have exceeded the original pLan or where activity has been temporariLy suspended.
(c) There is no borrowing cost incuured for the project in progress.



Fusion ex Limited (FormerlyFusionex Private Limited;prior to that Xplore-Tech Service. Private Limited)
Note. forming part of the special purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(Allamountare in INRmillion,unleo. otherwisestated) .

7 Other intangible a.. et.

Particulars
Computer Other

Total
software intan.ibles

Grosscarrying amount (deemed cost)
Balanceas at 1 April2025 11.46 69.07 80.53
Additions 0.02 0.02
Balanceas at 30 September 2025 11.46 69.09 80.55
Accumulatedamortisation
Balanceas at 1April2025 11.46 20.97 32.43
Chargeduringthe period 3.54 3.54
Balanceas at 30 September 2025 11.46 24.51 35.97
Net carrying amount as at 30 September 2025 44.58 44.58



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind ASinterim standalone financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
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8 Investments (Non current)

As atParticulars
30 Seotember 2025

Investment in subsidiaries at cost (Unquoted)
150,000shares FusionBPOServicesLimited, Canada(At no par value) 6.02

2,359,380 sharesO'CurranceInc., USA(At no par value) 128.82

Other Investments (At amortised cost)

Others - Preference share (Fully paid up) (Unquoted)
1%Cumulative and Redeemable preference shares 41.89
550,000 sharesWindow Technologies Private Limited

Total 176.73

Aggregate amount ot unquoted investments before impairment
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments

176.73

Loans (Non current) (at amortised cost)

Particulars Terms of Interest rate As at
repayment 30 Seotember 2025

Unsecured, considered good
Loansto related parties (refer note 37) 3 years 8.00% 27.21
Loans to empLoyees 1.03

Total 28.24

Notes: (a) Loans due from related parties:
Other companies in which relative of the directors are members 27.21

Notes:
a) There are no loans receivables which are credit impaired or which have a significant increase in credit risk basedon the information available with the Company.
b) The fair value of current loans are not materially different from the carrying value presented.
c) Loansto related parties has been given for businesspurposes.
d) Break up of security details:

27.21

Particulars As at
30 S tember 2025

Loansconsidered good . secured
Loansconsidered good- unsecured
Loans which have significant increase in credit risk

Loans· credit impaired
Total
Loss allowance
Total

28.24

28.24

28.24

10 Other non current financial assets (at amortised cost)

Particulars As at
30 Seotember 2025

Unsecured, considered good
Security deposits (refer note (a) below) 109.28
Bank deposit with maturity for more than 12 months (refer note (b) below) 3.07
Receivable towards shareoptions granted to Group employees (refer note 44) 32.09
Other receivable (refer note (c) below) 49.48
Total 193.92

(a) Security deposit includes amount of INR42.28 million as on 30 September 2025paid to WindowsTechnologiesPrivate Limited (related party) against property taken
on lease, situated at Plot Y9, Block EP,Sector V, Saltlake, Kolkata 700091.

(b) Refer note 21 for charge created on bank deposits made by the Company.
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11 Non-current tax assets (net)

Particulars Asat
30 September 2025

Advancetax and tax deducted at sources (net of_er:ovision) 42.62Total
42.62

12 Other non current assets

Particulars Asat
30 September 2025

Capitaladvances
16.26Balancewith governmentauthorities
3.08

Pr~aid expenses 1.55Total
20.89

13 Trade receivables

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Trade receivables considered good . unsecured
1,089.74Trade receivables- credit impaired

76.06Less:allowancefor expected credit loss
(76.06)Total 1,089.74

Further classified as:
Receivablefrom related parties (refer note 37) 269.19
Receivablefromothers (net) 820.55

Total 1,089.74
Refernote 40 for intorrnattonabout the Companys exposureto financialnsks and fair values.

Current

30 September 2025 Outstandingfor following periods from due date of invoice
Unbilleddues Less than 6 6 months 2-3 More than

months -l~ar
1-2 years

Lears 3~ars Total
Undisputed trade receivables
- consideredgood 563.06 445.01 66.56 9.21 4.13 1.77 1,089.74
- which have sjgnificant increase in credit risk
- credit impaired 5.64 4.25 26.24 4.12 0.81 41.06

Disputedtrade receivables
- consideredgood
- which have significant increase in credit risk
- credit il11Q_aired 10.34 24.40 0.26 35.00

Subtotal 563.06 450.65 70.81 45.79 32.65 2.84 1,165.80
Less:allowancefor expected credit loss 5.64 4.25 36.58 28.52 1.07 76.06
Total 563.06 445.01 66.56 9.21 4.13 1.77 1,089.74

14 Cashand cash equivalents

Particulars Asat
30 September 2025

Balanceswith banks
Incurrent accounts (refer note below)

67.94
Depositswith originalmaturityof less than 3 months
Total 67.94

Note:Outof the total cash and cash equivatents, an amountof INR34.02millionpertains to dividendpayable, whichhas been transferred to a separate bankaccount
withinthe time stipulated under Section123(4)of the CompaniesAct, 2013, for paymentof dividendpertainingto financialyear 2024-25.
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15 Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Bankdeposits having original maturity of more than 3 months but lessthan 12 months (refer note below) 106.98
Total 106.98
Note. refer note 21 for charge created on deposits made by the Company.

16 Loans (Current)

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Unsecured, considered good
Loansto related parties (refer note 37) 1.50
Loansto employees 2.95

Total 4.45

Notes: (a) Loans due from related parties:
Other companies in which relative of the directors are members 1.50

Notes:
a) There are no loans receivables which are credit impaired or which have a significant increase in credit risk based on the information available with the Company.
b) The fair value of current loans are not materially different from the carrying value presented.
c) Break up of security details:

1.50

Particulars As at
30 Se tember 2025

Loansconsidered good· secured
Loans considered good ~ unsecured
Loanswhich have significant increase in credit risk
Loans· credit impaired
Total
Lossallowance
Total

4.45

4.45

4.45

17 Other current financial assets (at amortised cost)

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Unsecured considered good
Security deposits

67.92
NAPSrecoverable

3.67
Accrued interest

3.04
Others (refer note below)

75.66
Tota

150.29
Note :- Others majorly represents amounts receivable from related parties:
1) Omind TechnologiesPrivate Limited - Saleof intangible assetsto amounting to INR31.33 million,
2) Sequential Technology International (India) Pvt. Ltd - Due to transfer of gratuity and leave encashment liability from amounting to INR29.15 million and,
3) Window Technologies Private Limited- Expensesincurred on behalf of amounting to INR10.21 million.
These amounts are recoverable and are expected to be settled in the normal course ot business.

18 Other current assets

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Advance to vendors
43.44

Prepaid expenses 14.98
Other receivables (refer note below) 79.73
Total 138.15

Note ;- The Companyhas filed its Draft Red Herring Prospectus(DRHP)with the Securities and ExchangeBoard of India (sEBI)in connection with its proposed Initial Public
Offering ("IPO··)of equity shares. The management of the Companyconsiders the IPOas probable. The Company has incurred IPOrelated expensesof INR74.22 million
which are disclosed asother receivables as at 30 September 2025. On completion of IPOthese eligible receivables which would be towards fresh issue proportion, shall be
adjusted against securities premium component under other equity,
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19 Equity share capital

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Authorised share capital
Equity shares
200,000,000 equity share of INR1 each 200.00

200.00

Issued, subscribed and paid up
Equity shares
126,012,400 equity share of INR1 each fully paid 126.01
Total 126.01

(A) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the period
Equity shares

As at 30 September 2025
Particulars Number of

shares
Amount

Outstanding at the beginning of the period 126,012,400 126.01
Add: issued during the period
Outstanding at the end of the period 126,012,400 126.01

(8) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached:

The Company has only one classof equity shareshaving par value of INR 1 per share. Eachshareholder is entitled to one vote per share held. The Companydeclares
and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General
Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all
preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity sharesheld by the shareholders.

(C) Details of shares held by the holding company, the ultimate holding company, their subsidiari"s and associates

Particulars As at
30 Senternber 2025

P N 5 BusinessPrivate Limited (Holding Company) 64.29
64,289,000 equity sharesof INR1 each, fully paid up

64.29

(D) Details of sheres held by sharehotders holding more than 5% of the aggr"gate shares in the Company
Equity Shares'

Name of shareholder As at 30 September 2025
No. of sharesI % holding

P N 5 BusinessPrivate Limited
64,289,OO~1 51.02%

RasishConsultants Private Limited 60,815,800 48.26%

(E) Details of Equity shares held bv Promoters at the end of the period

As at 30 September 2025
Promoter name

No. of shares % holding % chang" during the
period

P N SBusinessPrivate Limited 64,289,000 51.02%
RasishConsultants Private Limited 60,815,800 48.26%

(F) Equity share reserved for issue under options

Information relating to Employee StockOptions issued, exercised and lapsed during the financial period and options outstanding at end of reporting period, is set out
in Note 44.

(G) Noclassof shareshave been bought back by the Companyduring the period of five years immediately preceding the current period end.
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20 Other equity

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Retained earnings 585.04
Securities premium 0.23
Capital reserve 0.32
General reserve 111.58
Shareoptions outstanding account 68.62
Total 765.79

(A) Retained earnings

As atParticulars
30 September 2025

Opening balance 559.01
Add: profit for the period 70.57
Add: other comprehensive income for the period (6.74)
Less:dividend (37.80)
Closing balance 585.04

(8) Securities premium

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Opening balance 0.23
Add: Movement during the period
Closing balance

0.23

(C) Capital reserve

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Opening balance 0.32
Add: Movement durin~ the_Reriod
Closing balance

0.32

(D) General reserve

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Opening balance
113.80

Less:transferred to share options outstanding account
(2.22)

Closing balance
111.58

(E) Share options outstanding account

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Opening balance
37.49

Add: addition during the period , 30.31
Add: transferred from General Reserve

2.22
Less:lapsed during the period

(1.40)
Closi!!i balance

68.62

Nature and purpose of other reserves

Retained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less any transfers to general reserve, dividends or other
Retained earnings distributions paid to shareholders. Retained earnings includes re-measurement loss / (gain) on defined benefit plans, net of taxes that

will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss.Retained earnings is a free reserve available to the Company.

Securities premium Securities premium is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve can be utilised only for Limited purposes such as
issuance of bonus shares in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

Capital reserve Capital Reserves created in earlier years as per the provisions of Companies Act.

General reserve Representstransfer portion of the net profit pursuant to the earlier provisionsof CompaniesAct, 1956. Mandatory transfer to general
reserve is not required under the CompaniesAct, 2013.

Share options outstandi ng account The Company has stock options schemes under which options to subscribe for the Company's shares have been granted to
management personal. ESOP reserve is used to recognise the value of equity-settled share based payments provided remunerations.
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21 Borrowings
(a) Non-current borrowings

As atParticulars
30 September 2025

Secured

Term loan from banks (refer details below)
123.40

Vehicle loan (refer details below)
- From banks

0.95
Total

124.35
Less:current maturities of tong- term borrowings (included in current borrowings)

(28.08)
Total

96.27

(b) Current borrowings

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Secured

Cash Credit (Refer details below)
819.08

Current maturities of tong-term borrowings
28.08

Unsecured
From related parties (refer note 37 and details below)

2.39Total
849.55

b

Nature of security Terms of repayment and interest
) Auto loan from HDFC bank, balance outstanding amounting to INR0.95 million is secured by way of Repayable in 60 equal monthly instalments of INR 29,363 to INR

hypothecation of the vehicles purchased against the said loan. 40,813. Rate of interest is 7.95% p.a. to 8.85% p.a. as at year end.

) Term loan taken from HDFC bank, balance outstanding amounting to INR94.47 million. The facility is Repayable in 60 equal monthly instalments of INR1.16 million, INR
secured with the following collaterals:

0.42 million, INR0.20 million and 0.74 million respectively.
a) Primary collateral: Trade receivables, fixed deposits and Plant 8: Machinery. Rate of interest is in the range of 8.45% p.a, to 9.52% p.a. (9.25%
b) Secondary collateral: Charge on the following properties: (Link with Repo rate of the date on limit set/loan booking will be
- Residential property situated at BlOCk-VI,Flat-IB·2,Greenwood Park, Rajarhat, 24 Parganas [North], applicable 'spread 2.75%)). The sanctioned amount being INR

Kolkata-700107; 55.06 million, INR 19.98 million, INR 9.36 million and INR 35.06
- Residential property situated at Flat 304, Greenwood Park, Rajarhat, 24 Parganas [North], Kolkata- million respectively out of which the amount availed are INR54.67

700107; million, INR19.85 million, INR9.30 million and INR35.06 million
- Residential property situated at Premises No.1050/1 ,Servey Park, Udita Towers, Kolkata-700107; respectively. The closing balance of loan as on 30 September 2025
- Residential property situated at Flat No. 604 ,Green Woods Premium, Kaikhali, Kolkata-7oo107; are INR43.23 million, INR15.69 million, INR7.34 million and INR
- Residential property situated at Office Complex of Paribahan Nagar Complex Police Station Siliguri 28.21 million respectively.

West Bengal 734001;

- Commercial property situated at Y9 Building, Floor - 1st to 7th, Kolkata - 700107;
c) Guarantors: Windows Technologies Private Limited, Rasish Consultants Private Limited and PNS
BusinessPrivate Limited.

) Term loan taken from I(lCI bank, balance outstanding amounting to INR28.93 million. The facility is Repayable in 84 equal monthly instalments of INR 0.36 million.
secured with the following collaterals:

Rate of interest is 9.5% (Repo rate is 6.50% and spread is 3.00%).
a) Primary collateral: Trade receivables, fixed deposits and Plant ft Machinery. The sanctioned amount being INR 30.00 million out of which the
b) Secondary collateral: Charge on the following properties:

amount availed as on 30 September 2025 is INR28.93 million.
- Residential property situated at Flat 2D, Floor no. 2, Block no 1, Building "Nirmala Sharanam",

Premises no, 99, Lake Town, Jessore Road, PS Lake Town, Municipality South Dum Dum, Jessore Road,
District - North 24 Paragnas, Kolkata - 700055.

- Residential property situated at Office Complex of Paribahan Nagar Complex Police Station Siliguri
West Bengal 734001;

-Residential property situated at Flat 42, Floor no. 4, Block No. 11, Premises no. 251I 1, Nagendranath
Road, PS Dum Dum, Municipality - South Dum Dum, District - North 24 Paragnas, Kolkata . 700028.
- Commercial property situated at Y9 Building, Roor - 1st to 7th, Kolkata - 700107;

c) Guarantors:WindowTechnologiesPrivate Limited, Rasish Consultants Private Limited and P N 5
Business Private Limited.
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d) Cash credit facility taken from ICiCI bank, balance outstanding amounting to INR 105.64 million. The As on date the RepoRate is 5.50%and Spread is 3.00%.RepoRate
facility is secured with the following collaterals:' or Policy Repo Rate means the rate of interest published by the
a) Fixed Deposits Reserve Bankof India (RBI)on the RBIwebsite from time to time
b) Residential property situated at Flat 20, Floor no. 2, Block no 1, Building "Nirmala Sharanam", as Repo Rate or Policy Repo Rate. The Repo Rate component of
Premisesno. 99, Lake Town, JessoreRoad, PSLake Town, Municipality South Dum Dum, JessoreRoad, the Interest Rate shall be reset after every 3 months following the
District - North 24 Paragnas,Kolkata . 700055. date of account opening Ilimit set-up Irenewal (as applicable), as
c) Residential property situated at Flat 42, Floor no. 4, Block No. 11, Premises no. 251/1, a sum of Repe Rate + 'Spread', plus applicable statutory levy, if
Nagendranath Road, PSDum Dum, Municipality - South DumDum, District - North 24 Paragnas,Kolkata any.

700028. The sanctioned amount being INR1,70.00 million out of which the
d) Commercial land situated at PremisesNO. 24· 0706 , Land of 1.016 acre, Plot No. Sv-5/1OAnd Plot amount availed as on 30 September 2025are 105.64 million.
No. Sv-5/11 Both Are Mer.ed Into A sin.le Plot With A Plot No. Sv- 5/10a AA-II Newtown Benoal

e) Cashcredit facility taken from HDFCbank, balance outstanding amounting to INR713.44 million. The The sanctioned limit of the said cash credit is INR no million,
facility is secured with the following collaterals: carried an interest rate of 9 %p.a. Out of the sanction amount,
a) Primary collateral: Trade receivables, fixed deposits and Plant & Machinery. the amount availed as on 30 September 2025is INR713.44 million.
b) Secondarycollateral: Chargeon the following properties:
- Residential property situated at Block-VI, Flat·IB·2,Greenwood Park, Rajarhat, 24 Parganas[North].

Kolkata-700107;
- Residential property situated at Flat 304, GreenwoodPark, Rajarhat, 24 Parganas[North], Kolkata-

700107;
- Residential property situated at PremisesNo.1050/1,Servey Park, Udita Towers, Kolkata-7oo107;
- Residential property situated at Flat No. 604 ,Green WoodsPremium, Kaikhali, Kolkata-700107;
- Residential property situated at Office Complex of Paribahan Nagar Complex Police Station Siliguri

West Bengal734001;
- Commercial property situated at Y9 Building, Floor - 1st to 7th, Kolkata - 700107;

c) Guarantors: Window Technologies Private Limited, Rasish Consultants Private Limited and P N S
BusinessPrivate Limited.

f) Related party loan

On 1 June 2023, the Companyhad obtained loan from a related party amounting to INR2 million, carrying interest rate of 8%p.a., repayable within 3 years from the date
of availment.

g) Details related to borrowings secured against current assets

The Companyhas given current assetsas security for borrowings obtained from banks.The Companyhasduly submitted the required information with the bankson regular
basis and the required reconciliation is presented below:

Amount as
Amount as

Name of Bank Quarter ended Particulars of Security per books of
reported in the Amount of Reasonfor material

account quarterly return difference discrepancies
Istatement

HDFCBank 30 September 2025 Trade Receivables 1,089.74 1,146.38 (56.6)
Debtors Statement wasHDFCBank 30 June 2025 Trade Receivables 1,389.89 1,156.43 233.5
submitted basedonICICIBank 3DSeptember 2025 Trade Receivables 1,089.74 1,146.38 (56.6)
unaudited financials.ICICIBank 30 June 2025 Trade Receivables 1,389.89 1,156.43 233.5

22 Provisions (Non-current)

Particulars As at
30 Seotember 2025

Provision for employee benefits (refer note 36)
- Gratuity

56.07
- Compensatedabsences

17.09
Total

73.16
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23 Trade payables

Particulars As at
30 Seotember 2025

TotaL outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 110.97
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 202.17
Total 313.14

Particulars As at
30 Seotember 2025

(i) The amounts remaining unpaid to micro and small suppliers as at the end of the period:
- Principal 110.97
- Interest

(ii) The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the Micro, Small and medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006,
aLongwith the amount of the payment made to the suppLierbeyond the appointed day during each accounting period.

(iii) The amount of payments made to micro and small supptiers beyond the appointed day during each accounttna period.
(iv) The amount of interest due and payabLefor the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond appointed day
during the period) but without adding the interest specified under MSMEDAct, 2006.

(v) The amount of interest accrued and rernalnina un"aid at the end of each accounting period.
(vi) The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeedingperiods, untiL such date when the interest dues above
are actually paid to the small enterprise.

Trade Payables ageing scheduLe

Current

30 September 2025 Unbilled Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Dues Less than
1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3

TotaL1 year vears
Undisputed trade payabLes
- MSME 110.04 0.93 110.97
- Others 180.27 21.23 0.56 0.11 202.17

Disputed trade payabLes
- MSME
- Others

TotaL 180.27 131.27 1.49 0.11 313.14

24 Other current financial liabilities

ParticuLars As at
30 Seotember 2025

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings 1.11
Security deposits

5.88
Dividend payabLe(refer note beLow)

34.02
CapitaLcreditors

9.19
PayabLeto empLoyees

137.70
TotaL 187.90
Note.

There are no amounts due for payment to the Investor Education and Protection Fundunder Section 125of the CompaniesAct, 2013as at the period end.

25 Other current Liabilities

Particulars As at
30 Seotember 2025

Statutory dues
24.38

Total
24.38

26 Provisions (current)

ParticuLars As at
30 Seotember 2025

Provision for empLoyeebenefits (refer note 36)
- Gratuity

7.22
- Compensatedabsences

5.09
Total

12.31
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27 Revenue from operations

Particulars For the period 01 April 2025
to 30 Seotember 2025

Sale of services
Income from business process management services 1,430.79

Total 1,430.79
Notes:

(i) There are no unsatisfied performance obligations resulting from Revenuefrom Contracts with Customersas at September 30, 2025
(ii) Refer note 38 for additional revenue disclosures

28 Other income

Particulars For the period 01 April 2025
to 30 Seotember 2025

Interest income on financial assets measured at amortised cost:
- Bankdeposits 3.40
- loan to related parties (refer note 37) 2.40
- Security deposit 2.89

Dividend income (refer note 37) 2.56
Liabilities I provisions no longer required written back 3.29
Foreign exchange gain (net) 1.69
Corporate guarantee fees (refer note 37) 3.02
Miscellaneous income 0.59
Total 19_84

29 Employee benefits expenses

Particulars For the period 01 April 2025
to 30 Seotember 2025

Salaries, wages and bonus 848.25
Managerial remuneration (refer note 37) 5.40
Contribution to provident fund and other funds (refer note 36) 55.92
Gratuity expense (refer note 36) 6.21
EmployeeShare-basedcompensation expense (refer note 44) 13.03
Staff welfare expenses 5.61
Total 934.42

30 Finance costs

Particulars For the period 01 April 2025
to 30 September 2025

Interest expense at amortised cost on:
. Term Loan 40.43
- Leaseliabilities (refer note 5) 9.30
- Loan to related party (refer note 37) 0.09
- Others 0.24

Total 50.06

31 Depreciationand amortisationexpense

Particulars For the period 01 April 2025
to 30 Seotember 2025

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (refer note 4) 24.01
Amortisation on right-of-use asset (refer note 5) 36.02
Amortisation on intangible assets(refer note 7) 3.54
Total 63.57
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32 Other expenses

Particulars For the period 01 April2025
to 30 September 2025

Salesand marketingexpense 4.39
Rentexpense 8.85
Outsourcing expenses 155.00
Bankcharges 3.63
Electricityand water charges 22.13
Recruitmentand trainingexpenses 2.35
Repairsand maintenance:
. plant and equipment 4.88
Printingand stationarycharges 11.52
Insurance 9.07
Telephoneand internet charges 24.85
Legaland professionalfees 11.19
Membershipand subscriptionexpenses 10.82
OfficeIi:adminexpenses 3.47
Securityand housekeepingcharges 10.92
Paymentsto auditors (refer note 32.1) 3.50
Provisionfor credit allowanceson trade receivables 2.23
Travellingand conveyance 33.93
Other receivableswritten off 5.20
DirectorsSittingFees 2.47
CorporateSocialResponsibilityexpenditure (refer note 43) 1.34
Miscellaneousexpenses 2.64
Total 334.38

32.1 Detailsof payment to auditors (excludingtaxes)

Particulars For the period 01 April2025
to 30 SePtember 2025

Asauditor:
AuditFees 3.50
Total 3.50
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33 Tax expense
(A) Income tax expense'

Particulars For the period 01 April 2025

to 30 September 2025

Currenttax 20.82
Tax related to earlier years 10.08
Deferred tax charge/(credit) (ll.27)
Income tax expense reported in the Statement of profit or loss (2.37)

(B) Income tax expense charged to Other Comprehensive income (OCI)

Particulars For the period 01 April 2025
to lO September 2025

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurementof net defined benefit liability (9.01)
Income tax charged to OCI 2.27

(C) Reconciliation of tax charge

Particulars For the period 01 April 2025
to lO September 2025

Profit before tax
68.20

Enacted income tax rate applicable to the Company
25.168%

Computed tax expenses
17.17

Tax related to earlier years
10.08

Impact due to deductions claimed under Income-tax Act
(23.70)

Tax impact of expensesnot deductible
(l.23)

Tax impact on remeasurement of net defined benefit liability
(2.27)

Others
(0.42)

Income tax expense/(income) (2.l7)

(D) Deferred tax balances'

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Deferred tax liability
Property, plant and equipment (7.96)
Right-of-use assets

50.74
Total deferred tax liability (A)

42.78

Deferred tax assets
Unwinding of financial instruments at amortised cost 24.l4
Provision for credit allowances on trade receivables

19.14
Leaseliabilities

49.27
Provisionfor employee benefits

22.20
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises

27.4l
Total deferred tax assets (B)

142.l8

Deferred tax assets (net) (B-A)
99.60

Movement in deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025'

Particulars As at Recognised in Recognised in As at
1 April 2025 _£!'ofit or loss OCI ao September 2025

Deferred tax liabilities
Property, plant and equipment (6.10) (1.86) (7.96)
Right·of -use assets 34.20 16.54 50.74
Total deferred tax liability (A) 28.10 14.68 42.78

Deferred tax assets
Unwinding of financial instruments at amortised cost 25.24 (0.90) 24.l4
Provision for credit allowances on trade receivables 18.58 0.56 19.14Provisionfor security deposits 3.93 (l.9l)
Leaseliabilities lO.96 18.l1 49.27
Provision for employee benefits 13.45 6.48 2.27 22.20
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 27.43 27.43
Total deferred tax assets (B) 92.16 47.95 2.27 142.38
Deferred tax assets (net) (B-A) 64.06 33.27 2.27 99.60
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34 Earnings per share

BasicEPSamounts are calculated by dividing the profit/(Ioss) for the period attributable to equity holders of the Companyby the weighted average number of
equity sharesoutstanding during the period.

Diluted EPSare calculated by dividing the profit/ (loss) attributable to the equity holders of the Company by weighted average number of equity shares
outstanding during the period plus the weighted average number of equity share that would be issued on conversionof all the dilutive potential equity shares
into equity shares.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and dilutive earnings per share:

Particulars For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders 70.57
Weighted average number of equity sharesoutstanding - Basic 126,012,400
Weighted average number of equity sharesoutstanding - Diluted 127,011,31B
Earnings per share (INR) - Basic (Face value INR 1 per share) [not annualised) 0.56
Earnings per share (INR) - Diluted (Face value INR 1 per share) [not annualised) 0.56

35 I bT dContingent ia 11tiesan cornrmtrnents

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Contingent liabilities (to the extent not provided for)
Disputed dues:
- Income tax demand 34.B9
- Goodsand service tax demand 24.49

Note: In the previous financial year, the Companyhasdisclosed a contingent liability pursuant to the judgement of the Honourable SupremeCourt dated 28
February, 2019 regarding the inclusion of certain allowances within the scopeof "Basicwages"under the Employees'Provident Funds& Miscellaneous
ProvisionsAct, 1952, for the purpose of provident fund contribution, Owing to interpretational uncertainties regarding the applicability and the specific
nature of allowances covered, the resultant liability J if any, was not ascertainable at that time.

As at 30 September 2025, the Companyhasassessedthe matter and determined that no present obligation exists requiring disclosure asa contingent liability,
However, pursuant to the implementation of the Labor Codesw.e.t November21.. 2025, the Companywill reassessthe incremental liability, if any,

Commitments'
Bank guarantees (refer note (a) below)

371,88
Other commitments

Corporate FinanciaLGuarantees ~ On account of corporate guarantee to the bankers on behalf of subsidiariesfor facilities availed 1,646.45
by them (amount outstanding at close of the period),

Capital commitments:

Capital expenditure contracted for at the end of the reporting period but not recognised as liabilities is as follows:
Property, plant and equipment 27.08
Less: capitaL advances and capital work-in-progress (16.26)
Net capital commitments

10.82
Notes.

(a) The Companyhasutilised Non-fund based facility while executing the contract.

36 Employee benefits
(A) Defined contribution plans

Retirement benefit in the fonm of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The Companyhas no obligation, other than the contribution payable to the
provident fund. The Companyrecognizescontribution payable to the provident fund schemeas an expense, when an employee renders the related service.

Duri!!8_t e perto , the ompany as recognized the 0 owi~ amounts in t e Standalone tatement 0 Pro tt and Loss:

Particulars For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025

Employers' contribution to Provident Fund and Employee State InsuranceScheme 54.94
54.94

c h f II f

(B) Defined benefit plans
I. Gratuity:

The Companyprovides Gratuity for employees in India as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. All employees are entitled to gratuity benefits on exit from
service due to retirement, resignation or death. There is a vesting period of 5 years on exits due to retirement or resignation. This defined benefit plans
expose the Company to actuarial risks, such as longevity risk, interest rate risk and market (investment) risk. The present value of the defined benefit
obligation and the relevant current service cost are measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at each
Balancesheet date. This is an unfunded pian.
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I. Gratuity (cont'd)
i) Amount recognised in Balance Sheet

Particulars Asat
30 September 2025

Present value of obligationas at the end of the_Reriod 63.30
Net (asset) I liability recognized in BalanceSheet 63.30
Current liability 7.23
Non-currentliability 56.07
Total 63.30

ii) Changesin the present value of benefit obligation

Particulars Asat
30 September 2025

Present value of obligationat the beginningof the period 39.18
Included in profit or loss
Interest cost 1.24
Current service cost 4.97
Past service cost

6.21
Includedin Other ComprehensiveIncome
Acquisition / Divestiture 23.71
Actuarial(gain)1loss· DemographicAssumptions
Actuarial(gain)1loss- FinancialAssumptions 0.53
Actuarial(gain)1loss- Experience 8.48

32.72
Other
Benefitpaymentsdirectly by the Company (14.80)
Benefitpaid from plan assets
Present value of obligation at the end of the period 63.30

iii) Reconciliationof balance sheet amount

Particulars Asat
30 September 2025

Openingnet (asset)/liability 39.18
Expensel(income)recognisedin profit and loss 6.21
Expense/ (income) recognised in other comprehensive income 9.01
Benefitpaymentsdirectly by the Company (14.80)
Balancesheet Asset)/Liabilityat the end o~eriod 39.59

IV) Expense recognizedin the statement of profit and loss

Particulars For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025

Current service cost 4.97
Netinterest cost
Past service cost

- Interest expenseon DBO 1.24
. Interest (income)on plan assets
Total expenses recognized in the statement of profit and 1055 6.21

v) Expenserecogniz in other comprehensiveincome

Particulars For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025

Actuarial(gains)1lossesarisingfrom:
- Experience 8.48
- Assumptionschanges 0.53
Returnon plan assets excludinginterest income
Net actuarial (gains)I losses recognised in OCI 9.01

ed
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I. Gratuity (cont'd)
vi) Principal assu~tions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuation

Particulars For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025

Mortality
IALM(2012,14) Ultimate

Discount Rate
6.48%

Salary increase rate
5.00%

Withdrawal Rate
Age 20·30

30.00%
Age 31· 35

15.00%
Age 36· 60

10.00%
Average attained age

29 years
Retirement age

60 years

vii) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period,
while holding all other assumptions constant. The changes would have affected the defined benefit obligation as below:

Particulars For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025

Change in Discount rate
Delta effect + 1%

59.40
Delta effect + 1%

(6.15%)
Delta effect· 1%

67.71Delta effect· 1%
6.96%

Change in rate of salary increase
Delta effect + 1%

67.52
Delta effect + 1%

6.66%
Delta effect· 1%

59.44
Delta effect· 1%

(6.09%)

The sensitivity analySIS presented above may not be representattve of the actual change In the Defined Benefit Obligation as It 15 unlikely that the change m
assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated,

viii) Maturity profile of benefit payments

Year For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025

1 Year
7.23

2 to 5 years
28.28

6 to 10 years
25.84

More than 10 years
45.04

The weIghted average duration of defined benefit: obLIgatIOnIS 13 years.

Gratuity is a defined benefit plan and entity is exposed to the follOwing risks:

i) Interest rate risk: The plan exposes the Company to the risk of faU in interest rates. A fall in interest rates will result in an increase in the ultimate cost of
providing the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability.

ii) Salary Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase rate of plan partictpants in future. Deviation in
the rate of increaseof salaryin future for plan participants from the rate of increasein salaryusedto determine the presentvalue of obligationwilt havea
bearing on the plan's liability.

iii) Liquidity Risk: This is the risk that the Company is not able to meet the snort-term gratuity payouts. This may arise due to non·availability of enough cash I
cash equivalent to meet the liabilities or holding of illiquid assets not being sold in time.

iv) Demographic Risk: The Company has used certain mortality and attrition assumptions in valuation of the liability. The Company is exposed to the risk of actual
experience turning out to be worse compared to the assumption.

v) Regulatory Risk: Gratuity benefit is paid in accordance with the requirements of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972(as amended from time to time). There is a
risk of change in regulations requiring higher gratuity payouts (e.g. Increase in the maximum limit on gratuity of INR2 million).

II. Compensated absences:

The provision for compensated absences (Privilege Leave) as at the period ended 30 September 2025 is INR 15.43 million. The provision for compensated
absences (Sick leave) as at the period ended 30 September 2025 is INR6.75 million.
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37 Related party disclosures

A D detai sora ate ___2_artles:
Description of relationship Namesof related_IJarties
Holding Company P N SBusinessPrivate Limited
Subsidiaries O'Currance lnc., USA

FusionSPOServicesLimited, Canada
Step-down Subsidiary Subsidiariesof O'CurranceInc. USA

FusionSPOServicesLimited S.A.DEC.V (EI Salvador)
FusionSPOServicesPhils. Inc. (Philippines)
fusion SPOInvest Inc.(United Statesof America)
fusion BPOServicesS.A.S(Colombia)
FusionBPO,S.de R.L.deC.V. (Mexico)
SoomsourcingLLC., (United Statesof America)
Teleserv AsiaSolution Inc. (Philippines)
FusionBPOServicesLtd. (Jamaica)
FusionBPOServicesLimited (United Kingdom)
Omind Technologies, Inc.(United Statesof America)
Scribe.ology LLC(United States of America) (Acquired on April 1, 2025)
Infinity Outsourcing, Panama,S.A. (Acquired on September 1, 2025)
SkycomHealthcare, Inc(United Statesof America) (Incorporated on September 26, 2025)

Subsidiaries of Omind Technologies. Inc.
Omind TechnologiesPrivate Limited
Omind TechnologiesPhilippines Inc.

Subsidiades of FusionBPOServicesLimited. Canada
3611507 CanadaInc. (Canada)
Ameridiallnc.(United Statesof America)
fusion BPOServicesSH.P.K.(Albania)
fusion BPOServicesSH.P.K.(Kosovo)
fusion BPOServices(Formerly known as FinaccessBPO)(Morocco)

Subsidiaryof FusioABPOServicesPhilippines Inc.
FusionSPOServicesCo. Ltd (Thailand)
Sequential TechnologiesPhilippines Private Limited Inc, Philippines

Subsidiaries Fusion BPO Services {FormerL~known as Finaccess BPO} (Morocco)
PhoneoSARL(Morocco)
Mondial PhoneSARL(Morocco)
Parolis SARL(Morocco)
Parolis SAS(Morocco)
ParoServicesMaroc SARL(Morocco)
Parolis Maroc ServicesSARL(Morocco)

Subsidiariesof Ameridial Inc.
ReadyCaUCentre Limited, (Belize)
54 CommunicationsLLC, (Unites Statesof America)
Sequential Technology International LLC, (Unites Statesof America)

Subsidiariesof S~uential Technology International LLC
Sequential Technology International (India) Private. Ltd

Subsidiaryof FusionBPOServicesLimited S.ADEC.V
Sequential TechnologiesInternational El Salvador, Inc. (EI Salvador)

Subsidiariesof Infinity Outsourcing. S.A.

SkycomLatinoamerica, S.A. DEC.V.,(EI Salvador) (Acquired on September 1, 2025)
SkycomEISalvador, S.A. DEC.V.,(EI Salvad0.r1(Ac_9uiredon September 1, 2025)

KeyManagement Personnel(KMPs) Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka(Chairman ft ManagingDirector)
Mr. KishoreSaraozi IManaein2Director)
Mr. Amit Soni (Chief Financial Officer)
Mr. Barun Singh(CompanySecretary and Chief ComplianceOfficer)

Entities over which KMPs! directors and! or their RasishConsultants Private Limited
relatives are able to exercise significant influence Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited

Global SeamlessTubes and PipesPrivate Limited

GSTP(HFS)Private Limited, India
Relative of KMPs Mrs. ChandrakalaDevi Dhanuka(Mother of Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka)

Mrs. R<!i.aniSaraogi (Wife of Mr.Kishore Saraogi)
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B. Details of related_"arty transactions durill£ the,period:
Particulars

For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025

Sale of Services
Ameridial Inc. 66.81
BoomsourcingLLC., USA 5.94
FusionBPOServicesLimited, Canada 37.19
O'CurranceInc., USA 88.14
Sequential Technology International LLC,USA 174.05
FusionBPOServicesS.A. DEC.V.

(0.95)

Interest expense - Lease Liability
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited 1.48

Interest Income - Security Deposit
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited 2.07

Rent expense
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited 7.77
OrrundTechnotoglss Private Limited

0.10

Electricity Expenses
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited 8.14

Interest income
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited 2.56

Dividend income
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited 0.03

Commission on guarantee given
FusionBPOServicesLimited, Canada 0.28
Ameridlal Inc.

2.75

Reimbursement of expenses
Sequential Technology International (India) Pvt. Ltd

29.15

Outsourcing Expenses
WindoWTechnologiesPrivate Limited 27.10
Sequential Technology International (India) Pvt. Ltd

26.96

Subscription cost
Omind TechnologiesPrivate Limited 13.92

Professional Services
P N SBusinessPrivate Limited

0.87

Office Supplies IiMaintenance
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited 0.91

Depreciation expense - Right-of-use assets
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited

5.83

Interest income on loansgiven
Window Technologies Private Limited

2.10
RasishConsultants Private Limited

0.05

Loans given
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited

8.84

Loan Repayment Received
Window Technologies Private Limited

( 117.40

Interest on borrowing
Global SeamlessTubes and PipesPrivate Limited 0.09

Remuneration paid to KMP's
Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka

2.70
Mr. Kishore Saraogi

2.70
Mr. Amit Soni

3.59
Mr. Barun Singh

1.45
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37 Related party disclosures (cont'd)
C. Balances outstanding as at the end of the period:

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Trade receivable
Ameridial Inc.
BoomsourcingLLC., USA
FusionBPOServices Limited (UK)
FusionBPOServicesLimited, Canada
FusionBPOServicesPhils. Inc. (Philippines)
O'Currance lnc., USA
Omind Technologies Private Limited
Sequential Technology International LLC
Sequential Technology International (India) Pvt. Ltd

Other non current financial assets
P N SBusinessPrivate Limited
RasishConsultants Private Limited

Other current financial assets
Omind Technologies Private Limited
Sequential Technology International (India) Pvt. Ltd
Window Technologies Private Limited
FusionBPOServicesLimited, Canada
Ameridial Inc.

Receivable towards share options granted to group employees
Ameridial Inc.
FusionBPOServices Limited, Canada
FusionBPOServices Phills. Inc.
FusionBPOServices S.A. DEC.Y
BoomsourcingLLC., USA
FusionBPOServices Ltd. (Jamaica)
ReadyCaUCentre Limited

Rillht-of-use assets
Window Technologies Private Limited

Lease Liability
Window Technologies Private Limited

Loans granted (lncludina interest receivable)
Window TechnoLogiesPrivate Limited
RasishConsultants Private Limited
GSTP(HFS)Private Limited, India

Investment in equity shares
O'CurranceInc., USA
FusionBPOServicesLimited, Canada

Investment in preference shares
Window Technologies Private Limited

Security deposits receivable
Window Technologies Private Limited

Dividend payable
P N SBusinessPrivate Limited
RasishConsultants Private Limited

Trade payables
GSTP(HFS)Private Limited, India
Omind Technologies Private Limited
Sequential Technology International (India) Pvt. Ltd

Advance to supplier
Window Technologies Private Limited

29.2B

18.83
5.96
0.59
2.02
3.03

132.50
6.78

98.89
0.59

24.74
24.74

31.33
29.15
10.25
1.17
3.81

14.93
1.48
4.05
1.40
0.37
0.10
9.77

40.19

27.55

27.20
1.50
0.01

12B.82
6,02

41.89

42.28

17.36
16.42

0.22
8.11

28.48
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Borrowing
GlobalSeamlessTubesand PipesPrivateLimited 2.39

Payable to KMPs
Mr.PankajDhanuka
Mr.KishoreSaraogi
Mr.AmitSont
Mr.BarunSin h

0.32
0.32
0.49
0.21

Notes:
i) Alltransacttons with these related parties are made on terms equivalent to that prevails, in arm's length basisand resultingoutstandingreceivablesand payables

includingfinancialassets and financialliabilitiesbalancesare settled in cash. Noneof the balancesare secured.
ii) Related parties have been identified by the Managementand relied uponby the auditors.
iii) The remuneration to key managerialpersonneldoes not includeprovisionfor gratuity and compensated absences, as they are determined for the Companyas a

whole.
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38 Revenue as per Ind AS 115
Contract balances
) Th f II bl "da e 0 QWil}g_ta e_2!OVl es In ormation a DU receive es, un 1 revenue an e err revenue rom contracts WIt customers:

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Trade Receivables
1,089.74

Contract liabilities
Advances from customers

b t bl d d f ed h

b) Si~nificant cha!!S_esin the contract balances during the__e_eriodare as follows:

Contract liabilityParticulars
As at

30 S"l!tember 2025
Opening balance
Revenue recognisedduring the period
Advances received
At the end of the reportin; period

c] Reconciliation of revenue recognised vis-a-vis contracted __e_rice

For the period 01 April
Particulars

2025 to 30 September
2025

Revenueas per contracted price
1,430.79

Adjustments made to contract price on account of:-
Discount I Rebates
Revenue from operations

1,430.79

d) Disaggregation of .. ,venue
Revenuebasedon geography

For the period 01 April
Particulars

2025 to 30 September
2025Domestic

1,014.80Export
415.99

Revenue from operations 1,430.79

Revenue based on timing of recognition

For the period 01 April
Particulars

2025 to 30 September
2025Revenue recognition at a point in time

1,430.79
Revenue recognition over period of time
Revenue from ~eration5 1,430.79

Two customers have contributed to more than 10%of the total revenue amounting to INR406.89 million.
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39 Fair value measurements
(A)Classificationof financial assets and financial liabilities:

The following table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities which are classified as amortised cost. There are no other
financial assets or financial liabilitiesclassifiedunder Fairvalue through Profit and Loss(FYTPL)and Fairvalue throughother ComprehensiveIncome
(FVOCI),

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

AmortisedCost
Financial assets
Non-current
Loans 28.24
Other financialassets 193.92

Current
Trade receivables 1,089.74
Cashand cash equivalents 67.94
Bankbalancesother than cash and cash equivalents 106.98
Loans 4.45
Other financial assets 150.29

Financial liabilities
Non-current
Borrowings 96.27
Leaseliabilities 126.58

Current
Borrowings 849.55
Leaseliabilities 69.18
Trade payables 313.14
Other financial liabilities 187.90

(8) Fair value hierarchy
The followingis the hierarchyfor determiningand disclosingthe fair valueof financial instrumentsby valuationtechnique:
Inputs used in determining fair value measurementsare categorised into different levels based on how observable the inputs used in the valuation
technique utilised are (the 'fair value hierarchy'):

• Levell - Quoted prices in active markets for identical items (unadjusted)
• Level2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Levell that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (I.e. as prices) or
indirectly (i.e. derived fromprices).

• Levell- Unobservableinputs (i.e. not derived frommarket data).

Fair value of Financial Assets and Liabilities measured at amortized cost:

The fair value of other current financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other financial assets, trade payables and other financial
liabilitiesapproximate the carryingamountsbecause of the short-term nature of these financialinstruments.

The amortized cost usingeffective interest rate (EIR)of non-currentfinancialassets consistingof security deposits are not significantlydifferent from
the carrying amount.
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40 Financial risk management

The Company's financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its businessstrategies. The Company's financial risk management policy
is set by the ManagingBoard. These risks are categorised into Market risk, Credit risk and Liquidity risk.

(A) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of lossof future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of
a financiaL instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, and other market changesthat affect market risk
sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and
borrowings.

(I) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In
order to optimize the Company'spositionwith regardsto interest incomeand interest expensesand to manage the interest rate risk. treasury performsa
comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the
amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is usedwhen
reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management'sassessmentof the reasonably possiblechange in interest rates.

Exposureto interest rate risk

Particulars As at
30 September 2025

Non-current borrowings
96.27

Current borrowings (including current maturities of long-term debt)
849.55

Total Borrowings (excluding interest accrued but not due)
945.82

Borrowings not carrying variable rate of Interest
745.72

Borrowingscarrying variable rate of Interest
200.10

%of Borrowingsout of above bearing variable rate of interest
21%

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 100bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars For the period 01 April 2025
to 30 September 2025

100 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by
(2.00)

100bps decreasewould increase the profit before tax by
2.00

(Ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate becauseof changesin foreign exchange rates. The
Company'sexposureto the risk of changesin foreign exchangerates relates primariLyto the Company'soperating activities (when revenue or expenseis
denominatedin a different currencyfrom the Company'sfunctionalcurrency).

Unhedged Forejsn Currency Exposure

As at
Particulars Currency 30 September 2025

Foreign Amount In INR
Currency

Trade receivables USD 3.19 283.16Trade receivabLes GBP 0.01 0.59

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
A changeof 5%in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

USD
GBP

5%increase 5%decrease

IncreaseI

14.16
0.03

(14.16)
(0.03)

14.20 (14.20)

Price risk

The Company'sdoesn't have exposure to equity securities price risk, as the Companyis in the processof listing.

(B)~

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The
Company'smaximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the BalanceSheet at 30 September 2025 is the carrying amounts of financial assetsas per Note
40. The objective of managingcounterpartycredit risk is to prevent lossesin financiaLassets.The Companyassessesthe credit quality of the counterparties,
takinginto accounttheir financiaLposition,pastexperienceand other factors.

Impairment of finanCial assets

(I) Cashand cash equivalents and bank balances other than cash and Cashand cash equivalents ('Balances with banks'):

Credit risk from balances with banks is considered negligible, since the counterparty is a reputable bank with high quality external credit rating. Basedon
assessmentcarried by the Company,entire receivable under this category is classified as "Stage1".

Impairment on balanceswith bankshas been measured on the 12-month expected loss basis. The Companyconsiders that its balanceswith bankshave low credit
ris~:O;;: xternal credit ratings of the counterparties. The amount of provision for expected credit losseson balanceswith banks is negligible.
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Fusion CXlimited (Formerly Fusion CXPrivate limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)
Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim standalone financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRmillion, unless otherwise stated)

40 Financial risk management (cont'd)
(It) Amountreceivable from related parties:

Amountreceivable from related parties represents receivablewithin very short period. There is no historyof lossand credit risk from amount receivable from
related parties, hence considerednegligibleand no EClis recognised.

Trade receivables:
The Companyapplies the Ind AS109 simplifiedapproach for measuringexpected credit losseswhich uses a lifetime expected loss allowance (ECl) for trade
receivables.The applicationof simplifiedapproachdoes not require the Companyto track changesin credit risk. Rather, it recognisesimpairmentlossallowance
based on lifetime ECLsat each reportingdate, right fromits initial recognition.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been groupedbased on shared credit risk characteristicsand the days past due. The Company's
trade receivableare generallyhavingcredit period from30 to 60 daysand historically,majorityof trade receivablesare recoveredsubsequently.

The Company uses a provision matrix to measure the Eels of trade receivables. The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historical observed

default rates. Based on evaluation carried out and to the best estimate of management, historical loss sufficiently covers expected Loss as well as future

contingenciesand adjustment for forward lookingfactors are not consideredSignificant,hence no adjustment for forwardlookingfactors is carried.

Computation of Allowance for impairment losses:

EClis computedbased on the trade receivableas at reportingperiod by applyingthe bucket wiselifetime lossrate (PDs)determined for each reportingperiod,

Other financial assets:
Balanceswith banksare considered to have negligiblerisk or nil risk, as they are maintainedwith high rated banks I financialinstitutionsas approved by the
Board of directors. Other financial assets mainLyincludes deposit given. Basedon assessmentcarried by the Company, entire receivable under this category is
classifiedas "Stage1".There is no historyof lossand credit riskand the amountof provisionfor expected credit losseson other financialassets is negligible.

Ageingfor Trade receivables under simplified approach
Undisputed· considered good

30 September 2025 Not Due less than 6
6 months-t year Morethan 1 year Totalmonths

Grosscarrying amount 563.06 450.65 70.81 81.28 1,165.80
Provisionfor expected credit losses (5.64) (4.25) (66.17) (76,06)
Carryingamount of Trade receivable

563.06 445.01 66.56 15.11 1,089.74(net of impairment)

The movement in provision for ~ected credit loss is as follows:

Particulars For the period 01 April2025
to 30 September 2025

Opening provision 7.l.83
Created duringthe period 2.23
Closins.provision

~6

(C) Liquidityrisk.

Liquidityrisk is the risk that the Companywill not be able to meet its financial obligationsas they become due. The Companymanages its liquidityrisk by
ensuring,as far as possible,that it willalwayshavesufficient liquidityto meet its liabilitieswhendue.

Financial arrangements:

Thecompanyhas the followingundrawncommittedborrowingsfacilitiesat the end of the reportingperiod'

Particulars For the period 01 April2025
to 30 September 2025

Floating rate borrowing -expiry within one year
Unutilizedbank overdraft facilities 70.91
Total

70.91

Maturitiesof financial liabilities:
The table belowsummarizesthe undiscountedmaturityprofileof the Company'sfinancial liabilitieson an undiscountedbasis'
Particulars Carrying Contractual cash flows

value Total Within l_year 1·5 years Morethan 5 yearsAsat 30 September 2025
Borrowings 945.82 945.82 849.56 88.76 7.50lease liabilities 195.76 224.56 B4,9Z 139.64
Trade payables 313,14 313.14 313.14
Other financialliabilities 187.90 187.90 187.90
Total 1,642.62 1,671.42 1,435.52 228.40 7.50



Fusion CXLimited jFormerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)
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41 Ratios

SNo. RaUo Formula Particulars As at 30 S~tember 2025 Ratio as on
Numerator Denominator Numerator Denominator 30 September 2025(a) Current Ratio Current Assets I Current Current Assets= Inventories :,ICurrent Uability= current 1,557.55 1,456.46 1.07

Liabilities Current loans + Trade receivable +' borrowings + current lease
Cash a cash Equivalents + Other liabilities + Trade payables +
current financial assets Other financial Liabilities + Other

current liabilities and provisions
(b) Debt-Equity Ratio Debt / Equity Debt= Non current borrowings + Non Equity- Equity share capital + 1,141.58 891.80 1.28

current Lease liabilities + Current Other equity
borrowings + Current Lease
liabilities

(c) Debt Service Coverage Net Operating Income / Net profit after taxes + Non-cash Interest expense + Principal 180.49 95.55 1.89Ratio Debt Service operating repayments made during the
expenses like depreciation and period for long term loans +
other amortisations Lease payments
+ Interest + other adjustmentslike
loss on sale of PPE etc.

(d) Return on Equity Ratio Profit after tax less pref. Net Income- Net Profits after taxes Average shareholder'S equity 68.01 864.33 7.87%Dividend x 100 / less Preference dividends
Shareholder'S Equity

(e) Trade Receivables Net Credit Sales / Average Net credit sales Average Trade Receivables 1,430.79 1,153.59 1.24Turnover Ratio Trade Receivables
(f) Net Capital Turnover Revenue / Working Capital Revenue from operations Working capital- current assets- 1,430.79 101.09 14.15Ratio current liabilities
(g) Net Profit Ratio Net Profit / Net Sales Net profit Net sales 70.57 1,430.79 4.93%(h) Return on Capital EBIT/ Capital Employed EBIT- Earnings before interest and Capital Employed- Tangible net 118.27 2,033.38 5.82%Employed taxes worth + Total borrowings +

Deferred tax liabilities (net]
(i) Return on Investment Other Income (excluding Other Income (excluding dividend) Average Cash and cash N.A. N.A. N.A.

dividend)/ Average Cash and equivalents and other
cash equivalents and other marketable securities
marketable securities

Note: The Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Financial Statements have been prepared by the management of the company for the purpose of preparation of the Restated Consolidated
Financial Information to be included in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus (the "UDRHP"), Red Herring Prospectus (the 'RHP') and Prospectus to be filed by the Company with the Securities and
Exchange Board of India j"SEBI"), National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSELimited and Registrar of Companies, as applicable, in connection with the proposed Initial Public Otfer at
equity shares ("IPO") by the Company. Accordingly, comparative figures have not been included in these Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Standalone Financial Statements, since these are
prepared for the limited purposes as specified above.
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42 Capital manallement

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issuedequity capital, securities premium and all other equity reservesattributable to the equity
holders. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize the shareholder value and to ensure the Company'sability to continue as a going
concern.

The Company'sobjectives when managingcapital are to:
a) safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholdersand benefits for other stakeholders, and
b) provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new
shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with others in the industry, the Companymonitors capital on the basis of the following ratio: Net debt divided by total
equity.

Particulars As at
30 Seotember 2025

Net debt (refer note (i) below) 967.77
Equity (refer note (ii) below) 891.80
Net debt to equitv 1.09

(i) Net debt comprisesof total borrowings (including interest accrued but not due) and lease liabilities reduced by Cashand cashequivatents and Other bank balances.
(ii) Equity comprisesof equity share capital and other equity.

Div'dend,
Particulars As at

30 Seotember 2025
Equity shares (Face value of INR 1 each)

Final dividend for the year ended 31March 2025of INR0.3 per fully paid equity shares 37.80

Financial risk management objective and policies

This section gives an overview of the significance of financial instruments for the Companyand provides additional information on the balance sheet. Details of significant
accounting policies, including the criteria for recognition, the basisof measurement and the basison which income and expensesare recognised, in respect of each class
of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosedin Note 2.

43 Details of Corporate Social Resoonsibility {(SR) expenses:

For the period 01
Particulars April 2025 to 30

September 2025
(i) Grossamount required to be spent by the Companyduring the period 1.34
(ii) Amount approved by the Board to be spent during the period 1.34
(iii) Amount spent during the period (in cash)

- an construction! acquisition of any asset
- on purpose other than above 1.34

(iv) Shortfall I (excess)at the end of the period
(v) Total of previous periods shortfall
(vi) Details of related party transactions
(vii) Unspentamount in relation to:

• Ongoingproject
• Other than ongoing pro iect

Note· The Companyhas not made any contributton to related parties towards CSR.The Companyhasnot Incurred any CSRexpenditure WIth related parties.

44 Employee Stock Option Plan

Xplore EmployeeStockOption Plan 2023 ("ESOP2023") was approved by the Boardof Directors and the shareholders of the Companyon 19May 2023and 20 May 2023,
respectively. ESOP2023 provides for the grant of stock options to eligible employees of the Group as specifted under the Pian.

Subsequently, the Schemewas amended and renamed as "Fusion CXLimited EmployeesStock Option Scheme· 2023", pursuant to the recommendation of the Nomination
and.Remuneration Committee at its meeting held on 8 May 2025. The amended Schemewas approved by the Boardof Directors on 8 May2025 and by the shareholdersof
the Companyon 9 May 2025. The amended Schemebecame effective from 9 May 2025.

This valuation report has been prepared as per BLackScholesmodel and which takes into consideration the key components like Historical Volatility) Exercise Price and
Risk·free rate-of-return which in tum calculated as per the documents provided by the management of the Companylike the ESOPPlan, fair value of sharesderived
basedon the fair value of sharesusingacceptable pricing methodology, sample ESOPgrant letters, etc
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(A) Reconciliation of total outstandl"i~shar .. options

For the period ended

Particulars 30 September 2025

No. of stock Weighted average
options exercise price

Options outstanding at the beginning of period 44,65,509 61.66
Options granted during the period
Options exercised during the period
Options lapsed during the period 2,07,000 62.00
Options outstanding at th .. end of period 42,58,509 61.64

(8) Tranche wls .. terms of options

Schem .. As at 30 September 2025

Tranche 1 Tranche 2 Tranche 3 Tranche 4 Tranche 5 Tranche 6
Grant date 01-0ct-23 01-0ct-23 01-0ct-23 01-0ct-23

04-Apr-2401-Nov-23 01-Nov-23 01-Nov-23 01-Nov-23 04-Apr-24

01-0ec-23 01-0ec·23 01-0e(-23 01-0ec-23
15-0e(-24 15·0ec-24

01-Jan·24 01-Jan·24 01·Jan-24 01-Jan-24
02-Jan-25 02-Jan-25

05-Jan-24 05-Jan-24 05-Jan·24 05-Jan-24
2S-Feb-25 28-Feb-25

Vesting period from grant date 12 months 24 months 36 months 48 months 12 months 24 months

Exercise date Within 5 years Within 5 years Within 5 years Within 5 years Within 5 years Within 5 years from
from vesting date from vesting date from vesting date from vesting date from vesting date vesting date

Number of options granted 3,95,652 3,95,652 3,95,652 3,95,652 21,66,500 14,79,000
Number of options lapsed 1,70,649 1,91,984 1,91,984 1,91,984 1,11,500 1,11,500
Number of options vested 2,25,004 2,03,669 2,03,669 2,03,669
Exercise price 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 62.00 62.00
Fair Value of option as on the date of grant 22.63 26.38 29.61 32.43 18.80 23.87

The fair value of options is measured using Black-Scholes valuation model. The key inputs used in the measurement of the grant date fair valuation
(C) of equity settled plans are given in the table below:

For the periodParticulars
01 April 2025 to 30

S..pt ..mber 2025
Risk free interest rates

6.67% - 6.70%
Expected life (in years)

5·7 years
Volatilitv

39.51%-36.97%

Expected life of option is the period for which the Company expects the options to be alive. The minimum life of a stock option is the minimum period before which the
options cannot be exercised, and the maximum life is the period after which the option cannot be exercised .

Historical Volatility is a measure of the amount by which a price has fluctuated or is expected to fluctuate during the period the measure volatility is used in the Black
Scholes option - pricing model is the annualized standard deviation of the continuously compounded rate of the return of the stock over a period of time.

(0) Expense recognised il1_2rofit or loss from share based payment transaction

For the periodParticulars
01 April 2025 to 30

September 2025
Employee share based pay_ment e~se recoarnsed in the Statement of Profit and Loss

13.03
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45 Other regulatory information
(i) Title d....ds of immovable properties not held in name of the Company

The title deeds of aU the immovable properties (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the
lessee)are held in the name of the Companyin the current period.

(Ii)· Fair valuation of investment property
The Companydoes not have any investment property.

(iii) Revaluation of property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets)and intangible assets

The Companyhas not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including right·of-use assets)or intangible assetsor both during the current period.

(Iv) Loans or advances to specified persons
The Companyhas not given any loansor advancesto specified personsduring the current period.

(v) Details of benami property held

No proceedings have been initiated on or are pending against the Company for holding benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of
1988)and Rulesmade thereunder in the current period.

(vi) Wilful Defaulter

The Companyhas not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority in the current period.

(vii) Relationship with struck off companies

The Companydoes not have any transactions or balance outstanding with companiesstruck off under section 248 of the CompaniesAct, 2013or section 560 of Companies
Act, 1956in the current period.

(viii) Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of Companies (ROC)

The Companydoes not have any chargesor satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROCbeyond the statutory period in the current period.

(ix) Compliance with number of layers of companies

The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under section 2(87) of the CompaniesAct, 2013 read with Companies(Restriction on Number of Layers)
Rules,2017 in the current period.

(x) Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium in the current period:

The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s)or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that
the Intermediary shall:

a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other personsor entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company(Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
b. provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

The Companyhas not received any fund from any person(s)or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing
or otherwise) that the Companyshail:

a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other personsor entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

(xi) Undisclosed income

The Companydoes not have any undisclosed income not recorded in the booksof account that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the period in the tax
assessmentsunder the Income Tax Act, 1961 in the current period.

(xli) Details of Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency

The Companyhasnot traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current period.

(xiii) Utilisation of borrcwtngs availed from banks and financial institutions

The borrowings obtained by the Companyfrom banks and financial institutions have been applied for the purposesfor which such borrowings were taken in the current
period.

(xiv) Details of Loan given, Investments made and Guarantee given covered under section 186(4) of the Companies Act, 2013

The Company has complied with the provisions of Sections 186 of the CompaniesAct, 2013, in respect of loans granted, investments made and guarantees given in the
current period. Refer note 37 for details.

~~&
,r ~ ~~::~l'll~~.&:to. t("i;.Y, S&;",V\

I;.>I'Y 'O-,,:\..?,

{~eJ(~Kat _91 t\';~
<7> llJ

\ \7; f:'f:
1 \-'" ~'\: ''.!t"e\~ '*..~---~...



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion CX Privat" Limited; prior to that Xplor e-Tech Serv;c"s Private Limited)
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46 The Companyhasappointed independent consultants for conducting a transfer pricing study for the financial year 25-26 to determine whether the transactions with
related parties were undertaken at "arms length basis"adjustments, if any, arising from the transfer pricing study shall be accounted for, as and when the study is
completed.

The management confirms that all international transactions with related parties are undertaken at negotiated contracted prices on usual commercial terms. The

transfer pricing report for the year ended March 31, 2025 has been obtained and there are no adversecomments requiring adjustments in the financial statements for the
current period.

47 The Government of India has announced the implementation of the four Labour Codesthe Code on Wages,2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social
Security, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 vide REGD.No.D.L.-33004/99dated November 21,2025 in Gazette of India which
shall be considered as appointed/effective date for the applicability of code, pursuant to which the Companywill reassessthe impact, if any.

48 An operating segment is a component of the Company that engagesin businessactivities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and
expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Company's other components, and for which discrete financial information is available. All operating segments'
operating results are reviewed regularly by the Company's Chief Operating DecisionMaker (CODM)i.e., Pankaj Dhanuka (Chairman & ManagingDirector) and Amit Soni
(Chief Financial Officer), to make decisionsabout resourcesto be allocated to the segmentsand assesstheir performance.

The Company is primarily engaged in BusinessProcessOutsourcing. Based on the dominant source and nature of risk and returns of the company, its internal organisation
and management structure and its system of internal financial reporting, businesssegment has been identified as the primary segment. The Company has only one
business segment.

49 Not" on Audit Trail

Under Rule 11(g) of the Companies(Audit and Auditors) Rules,2014, Companiesare required to comply with certain reporting obligations effective from 1 April 2023. The
Companyis using Quick book, an ERP-basedaccounting software, for maintaining its booksof accounts which does not have feature of recording audit trail (edit log)
facility for all the transactions recorded in the accounting software.

50 Sub5equent events after the reporting date

There have been no event after the reporting date that require disclosure on adjustment in the Special PurposeInd ASInterim Standalone Financial Statements.
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